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A, THE TW(O PARTS OF TIHE WORMS MAHZOR AND THEIR CONNECTION

HE MAHZOR OF THE Jewish community of Worms

consists of two volumes, both of which are in the Jewish

National and University Library. Volume I, Heb, 4°
78171, presented in this facsimile edition, contains the prayers
and particularly the piyyutim for special Sabbaths, Purim,
Shabbat ha-Gadol, Passover, Shavu'otand the Ninth of Av, Two
books of the Bible and ather biblical selections are copicd here.
The other volume, Heb. 4° 781/2, contains the liturgy and
pivyutim for the High Holy Days and Sukkot,
Both volumes of the Makzor served the Worms community for
hundreds of years, as attested by the many notations of the cantors
who served in the community's Great Synagogue from 5326
{1565/6) onward (see helow). ITowever, there is no doubt that
each volume was wrilten by a diterent scribe and that originally
there was no connection between the 1wo.!
We shall present palaeographic, codicological, textual, and
historical proof for the separation of the two volumes. First and
foremost, a comparison of the scripts indicates that in spite of
their similarities — both have the same type of adorned, square
Ashkenazi script — there are distinct morphological differences,
and also a difference in the size of their letters. The Tetragram-
maton substitution differs as well. These points alone ure suffi-
cient to conclude that each volume was written by a different

1 Two comprehensive descripttons of the Worms Mafizor have thus far
been published. The first, primarily devoted o detailing the contents
and piyyutim of its two volumes, was published dose (o the time the
Mahzor was transferred 1o the Jewish National and University Library:
E.D. Goldschmide, "LThe Worms Mahzor” [Hebld, Kirfath Sepher,
XXXIV (1959), pp. $88-396, 518-522 (henceforth: Goldschmidt); it was
later included in a collection of his articles: Mehgerei Tefillah 1-Piyyut
{Studies in Praver and Pryyuti, Jerusalem 1979, pp. $#-30. The second
descriprion was published by Réth: E. Roth, “Das Wormser Machsor”,
in Festschrift mer Wiedereinweihung der Alten Synagoge zu Worms,
Franklort /M 1961, pp, 217-227 (hencelorth: Sefer Worma), Rdth pub-
lished this description with certain changes, along with tables of illus-
trated pages, in Udim, published by the West German Conumittes of
Rabbis (Ddim —Zeitschrift der Rabbinerkonferenz inder Bundestepub-
lik Deutschland), XI-XH {1981-1982}, pp. 219-253 (hencetorth: Rath).
A derailed description of the vocalization of Volome 1 of the Mabzor was
published by M. Beit-Arié, ' he Vocalization of Volume Tol the Worms
Mahzor” {Heb)), Léfonénu, XXIX (1965), pp. 27-16, 80-102 (also
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copyist, The two volumes visibly differ in the size of their sheets
and their height/widih proportions. The page dimensions of
Volumel are 875-5378 min x 298-302 mun, whereas in Volume IT
they are 450152 mm x 310-312 mm. 'T'o be sure, the margins of
Volume I were cut more than those of Volume 11, but both also
are patently different in the format of the written text area and its
layout. The written text arca in Volume I is 284-295 mm x
901205 mm with 27 lines texcept for three quires of 26 lines); the
written area in the biblical part is 287—300 mm x 213-216 mm, of
three columns and 32 written lines; wheras the written text area of
Volume 1T is 270-273 mm x 187-189 mm with 25 lines; the
hiblical part here has two columns ad its text area 1s the same as
the body of the Mahzor. Tt follows that the ruling of the sheets and
the murginal pinpoint markings to guide those lines differ in
both volumes.

Euch undoubtedly had a ditferent voealizer since their vocaliza-
tion systems differ und rellect different patterns of pronunciation.
The vocalization patterns of Volume I represent the Palestinian-
Tiberian vocalization systern and a pre-Ashkenazsi reading adi-
tion;? the vocalization of Volume II is endrely Tiberian.

Both alsa differ in their ornamentation. In contrast to the abun-
dance of ormamentation, illumination and illustration in Volume
1, there is very licde orpamentation in Volume IT.

included. with an addendurmn, in Qover Ma'amarim bi-Leshon Hazal
(Colterted Articles — Mishnaic Hebrew), L Jerusalem 1972, pp.
$02-547). A palasographic description of the first part of the Makzor is
included in the volume of Colete Sirat and M. Beit-Anié, Manuscrits
médidvaux en cataclives hébraiues portant des indications de date
Fusqu'd 1340, 1, Jerusalem-Paris 1972, No. 7. Tn Goldschmidt's estima-
tion. the second volume was apparently written a bit after the [irst, and
possibly by anoiber scribe. Réth, pp. 219-221, treared the problemal the
Mahzor's unity at length and arrived at the correct conclusion that,
though (he two volumes complement one anathet, they are not 1o be
considered as a single work, Beir-Arié hus pointed out the recognizable
dillcrences between the two parts, Sirar and Bei-Arié completely separ-
ated 1he rwo volumes and only included the first volume in the corpus of
dated manuscriprs. My thanks to my colleagues Prol. Ezra Fleischer,
Prol. Bezalel Narkiss and Prol. Chone Shmeruk who read this paper
and made helpful comments.
2 Seeits description below, in T Eldar’s aricde.
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The histories of both also differ. The marginal notes, the correc-
tions, and the many marginal additions in Volume [ show that it
was In continuous use from the fime i1 was written ull later
generations, while the marginal notes and glosses of the other are
almost entirely late, apparently no earlier than the sixteenth
century, It would seem, then, that the second volume of the
Mahzor was hardly used prior 1o the sixteenth century.

Textual examinaiion also reveals that the two are not part of a
single mahzor written by two copyists working together. The set
ol piyyufezn in Volume II is incomplete, lacking the ma‘araver.!
‘The most telling prool. however, is the double copying of (he
Book ol Ecelesiastes which appears in Volume I (minus the
beginning) and also in Volume IT.

We have before us, then, two separate units of 4 mahzor for the
entire year, cach written by a differen scribe at approximarely the
same time and in the same region, Since they complemented one
another, they were joined wogether for the use of the hazzanim of
the Great Synagogue in Worms, probably sometime in the six-
teenth centunry,

Let us now describe Volume I, our facsimile reproduction.

B. TIIE SCOPE AND ORDER OF THE MAHZOR, 1TS PERIOD AND
COPYIST

Ms. Jerusalem, the Jewish Natonal Museum and Library Heb.
4% 781/1, in its 217 {olios, contuins a mahzor consisting of the
following sccrions:

1 Orders of Prayer and Piyyutim:

{1) Fols. 1v=108v: for special Sabbaths (the Four Parashot,
Purim, Shabbat ha-Gadol) and Passover, divided thus — fols.
Iv=8v: Parashat Shegalim; {ols. 9v-151; Parashat Zakhor; fols.
16v—20v: Purim; fols. 20v-26r; Parashat Parah; fols. 26r-34r;
Parashat ha-Hodesh; fols. 34v—111: Shabbat ha-Gadol; [ols, 41r—
108v: Passover,

3 Ay Goldschmidi pointed out, p 589,

4 For the scurces of this lormulation in the larer midrashim and the
possibility that it contains an anti-Muslim polemic, see; A, Alinann
“The Ladder of Ascension’”, Studies in Mysticissn and Religion Prex-
ented to Gershom G, Scholem on THis Seventieth Birthday, Jerusalem
1967, pp. 1-82, esp. pp. 31-32.

5 This partial colophon was written in red ink which had faded somewhat
and therefore a kater hand had gone over a few of the letters with a hrown
ink qquill. The lase stich of the rhymed formulation (m%es wan nbyw v}
was written hy the copyist with the regular brown ink in which the text
was wrirren, vertically 1oward the top, for Tack of space at the endl of the
page.

6 CL the words of the Baraita in the Babylonian Talimwed, Ta‘anit 30a
“Andiris forbidden ro read in the Torak, Prophets or Writings... buthe
may read where he is not accustomed (o 1ead..and he may read in the
gmot, in Joh and in the dire prophecies of Jeremiabh.” As 1o the pracrice
of reading the Book of Jab and a section of the Baok of Jeremiah on the
Ninth of Av, of. Siddur Rav Sa‘adia Guon, ed, [, Davidson, S. Assaf, B.1
Joel. Jerusalem 1963, p. 318: ““and theve are even more things (forbidden)
than on the Day of Atonement, to wit the prohibition of rcading [the
Seriptures]..excepl in the depressing scetions such as Jeremiah, Joband
Lamentations...” On reciting Job und selections of jeremiah and Isaiah
which were capied in the Mahzor in Ashkenaz, see Sefer Maharil, “ The
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‘The four last leaves of this section constitute a reduced quire of
two sheets. At the end of it, the scribe wrote an abbreviated
colophon in the torm of arhvmed closing formulation, commaon
ter the copyists of Germany and France, in which he inserted his
name:

JPT RT AIMBW mon L pthnn i “Be strong, let us be strong,
Simhah the Seribe will not be dutnaged” (fol. 108v).*

The copyist wrote the end of the text on this page as a geometric
design.

(2} Fols. 10901551 for Shavu‘ot.

At the end of this seciion as well (fol. 155r), the scribe wrote a
clasing formulation identical 10 that of section (1) above, also
containing his name.* The text on the last page is also written in
geometric form.

{3) Fols. 155v-184r: for the Ninth of Av.

T'heend of this section is written on a reduced quire of rwo sheets
{lour leaves). Fheend of the text is written as a geometricdesign.
Fol. 184v was lefi blank from the start.

I Sections from the Bible:

{4)  Fols. 185:—208r: The Book of Fcclesiastes, from the middle
of i:10 1o the end of the book {[ols, 185r—189: before fol. 185 there
is & leal missing which comtained the opening of the hook
through the middie of i:10) and the Book of Job (fols. 189v—203r).
The end of this section is written on a reduced quire of two sheets
(four leaves). The end of the Book of Job is written in a geomelric
design enclosed by two circles drawn in ink, followed by the
scribe’s concluding formulation: yx prv k% “mon pian pin
{fol. 203r). The other side of the leaf was left blank.

(5} Fols. 204r-217v: Passages read on the Ninth of Av, in addi-
tion to the Book of Job which we just described.S Fols. 204r—217r:
Jer. i]—xxiii:f; fols, 217r-217v: Tsa. xxxiv: I —xxxv:10. The end oof
this section, which is the end of the original manuscript, is
written on a reduced quire of three sheets (six leaves). The end of
the Isaiah segment is writlen in geomerric design form beneath
which the seribe wrote a detailed colophon, the second half of
which is rhymed {fol. 217v

Luws of the Ninth of Av”, Warsaw 1874, p. 35a: "And anvone ol ihe
congregation whe volunteers, recites the entire Book of Job and some of
Jeremiah which are saddening things from the beginning until jF eI
Fhen he recites o wp which is in the middie of the Book of Isaiah
uniril Tk e en.”

The: entire corpus of the svnagogue reading, including the aforemen-
tioned sections, was copicd in various mediaeval manuscripts, See. lor
example, the fifteenth century MS Milano, Biblioteca Ambrosiana C 73
sup. {Berhcimer Catalugue, No. 8) which has the Pentateuch, the hafra-
ro, Jer. i:l-xxiiiz6, Isa. xxxiii-xxxiv, the Five Scrolls. and Job (ihe
Instirte of Microfilmed Hebrew Manuscripts at the Jewish National
and 1Iniversity Library [henceforth; IMHM, £.12260); MS Parma, the
Palaiine Tihwary 5197 (Catalogue de Rossi, No. 597) which has the
Torah sections wnd haflarot read o the lestivals and special Sabhaths,
the Five Scrolls, Job, Jeremiah and Lsaiah as mentioned above {IMHM, f.
14421). MS Oxford, the Bodleian Library Can. or. 136 {Neubauer Cara-
logue, No. 18), written about 1800 in Ashkenaz, containing the Penta-
teuch, the Five Scrolls, the haftaerot, Jer. i:1-xxiiizh, Job and Isa.
sxxiii-xxxiv; M5 Jerusalem, Heichai $helomo 74, which was wiitten in
Ashkenar in the fifrecnth century, contains a Ninrh of Av unit consisting
af the Book of Lamentations, ginet, Job and Jeremiah, as mentioned
above (IMITM, £. 8875).
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L, Simhah L. Judah the scribe, have written this mahzor for
my uncle R, Barukh b, Isaac in [orty-four weeks, editing and
arranging from beginning to end every prayer read by the
hazzan, and have completed it, with the Almighty's help, on
the 28th of Tevet in the 32nd” year of the era. May the Lord
privilege him to use it 1o thank, to praise, to chant, o laud
the Creator of his soul and to bequeath ir, as intended, as an
act of piety, for his soul, for he means well; may his right-
eousness endure forever. And [, Simhah the Clerk, will give
praise, thanks and glory to my Rock through my majestic
lahar which is beautiful and bright, which T have executed
in faith and purity. May He grant me the privilege of seeing
children and grandchildren busying themselves with the
study of the T'orah and may He save me from all anguish and
trouble, Amen and Amen speedily.

The colophon with which the scribe ends his work gives us
detuils about the copying, its contents, the tme of the produc-
tion, and information about the scribe and the one who ordered
the copy made. Like the title-page of printed books, it tells us
important information about the nature of the copied book.

First, the name of the seribe {and that of his father), which had
only been hinted at in the seribal concluding formulations at the
end ol both parts and in four other places in the body of the text,?
is here given exphlicitly: Simhah b. Judah the Scribe. The designa-
tion “Scribe’ refers to the father, who was also a professional
book copyist. Proof of this is apparently found elsewhere in the
Mahzor, where we are also given the father's origin. An initial
word on fol, 951 happened to be “and my scribes’”. Around it is a
penned decoration and beside it, drawn in thc margin, is a

7 The scribe forgot to write the word ginun and cherefore wrete it in the
margin. This word is written in the copyisc's script and letiers the size of
those of the colophon, and therefore there is no doubt that this insertion
was added by the copyist. Between the words omebyr and vanb, and above
the word o' in the margin, insertion signs were putin, but that these
were done by the copyist is doubtul.

8 Thescribe's name, Simbah, is also hinted aton [ols. 22v, 129r, 1451, 176v.
Tt was the practice of many mediaeval scribes in most regions to hinr at
their names by decorating words which eccurred in the ropied rext and
contained, or romresponded with, their names, and Simhah the Scribe
did likewise. On fol. 22v the word fnmw occurs in line 14, and it is given
preminenee by dots of the quill. Ou fol, 129y, it is written in red ink on
the last line, decorated with a thin frame of brown ink whose hue scems
to be brighter than that of the text, in the style of the decoration of a low
of the acrostics, On [ol. 143r, in line 1 [, the rombinarion sraes naksn
occurs; the leuers ARmWY are written in ted ink and the end ol the word 1s
decorated. On lol. 176v the combination nmmen pew eccurs in line 14;
the second word has quill decoration. In addition to these hints, we have
an instance in the body of the Mahzor where the scribe refers to himscil in
the first person. On fol. 76y, belfore the copy of 3R IR, the copyist
wrote in red ink in line 22: 7'One does not say 771K on the intermediate
days of the Festivals and yet I write it.”" And see below, Section 1D, about
the scribe’s marginal notes.

9 Tt seems that L. Zunz, who probably saw the Worms Mahzor, already
noticed the names inserted in the alorementioned ilustration and con-
cluded that Judah the Seribe of Nuremberg was the scribe’s father.
Steinschneider quotcs Zunz on the identification of the Leiden Academy
of Sctences manuscript which was written by Simhah b. Isaac (roday MS
Leiden, University Library Acad, 214), in which he brings proof for the
fact that Simhah was a common name in Worms, Zunz indicates, among
the examples: “Simcha der Schreiber, Sohn Jehuda's aus Niirmherg Ichte
1272 in Worms”; see Hif (=Hebrdische Bibhiographie), V (1862}, p. 148,
n.l. There is no doubt that Zunz was referring 1o out Mahzor since, as
much as twenty years carlier, he had mentioned Simhah b. Judah among
the copyists of Germany and France (L. Zunz, Zur Geschichte und
Litergtur, Berlin 1815, p. 208) on the hasis of the listing of the hiblical
part of the Worms Synagogue Mahzor in Kennicott's list of biblical
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likeness whose one hand is holding the decoration which
encloses the opening word, while the other is holding alolt a
tablet, like the opening of a book, on which is wtitten in small
cursive script: “fudah the Scribe from Nurenberq [si¢]”, ““Simhah
the Seribe”, “Shemaiah the Fren [sic]”. The second name ts that
of the copyist of the manuscript, whercas the first name cannot be
the name of another scribe who helped in the copying because
our manusctipt is all of one hand and one saipt, Therelore, it
must be that the first name is that of the scribe's father, Judah, as
mentioned in the colophon and, if so, we learn that he came from
Nuremberg, 1.e. the city of Nuremberg in the centre of the district
of Franconia (Bavaria) in Germany, and that the full name of the
scribe is Simbah b, Judah the Scribe of Nuremberg.® The third
name, “Shemaiah the Fren”, written there in connection with the
word “and my scribes”, indicates that he, too, was connected with
the production of the book. The name was not completed for lack
of space and obviously should be “Shemaiah the Fren[chman]”.
However, it cannot be the name of a second copyist who, as it
were, shared in the copying for, as mentioned, the entire Mahzor
was copied by a single hand and there is no doubt that Sirmhah
the Scribe wrote the entire manuscript himself as he attests in the
colophon: “editing and arranging from heginning to end every
praver recited by the hazzan.!® What, then, was Shemaiah the
Frenchman’s part in the making of the book?

There are two possibilities for identifying Shemaiah the French-
man: two other professionals were involved in the Mahzor's
production — the vocalizer who pointed the entre text and even
proofread it (sce below), ! and the artist responsible for its decora-
tion and illustrations. 'The style of the script in which these three
names are written resembles the small cursive writing of the

manuscripts; see B. Kennicott, Dissertatio Generalis in Vetus Tesiamen-
tum Hebraicum cum Varies Lectionibus ex Codicibus Manuscriptis et
Impressis, the appendix o his book Vetus Testamentum Hebraicum
cum Varis Lectionibus. 11, Oxford 1780, p. 99, No. 378). The listing,
containing the name of the cepyist and the date of the copying from the
colophon, 1s also included in Kennicort's Hse as cited (with additions) by
de Rossi: (-.B. de Rossi, Farige Lectiones Veteris Testamenti ex
Immensa MSS, I, Parma 1784, pp. Ixxvi-Ixxviil.

In Kennicot's list and in Zunz's book mendoued above, the origin of the
scribe’s father is not mentioned. In his list of German copyists, Freimann
repeated Zunz's list in HB; see A. Freimann, “Deutsche Abschreiber und
Punktatesen des Mitelalters”, ZfH B { =Zeitschrift flir Hebriische Biblio-
graphie), XVIII (1915}, p. 119, No, 1270. Even Rdth had alveady con-
chuded in his first article, p. 223 {(p. 224 10 his second article), that the
name Judah of Nuremberg refers 1o the scribe’s father.

14 Itis not possible to know whether or netanother scribe participated in
copying thase sections of the Makzor which were lost (sce below about
the missing scctions), A scribe named Shemaiah copied, in cursive seript,
most of the quires of the London manuscript of the Viey Mefor,
Bridsh Library, Add. 27200-27201 (A, Margoliouth, Catelogue of the
Hebrew and Samaritan Manuscripts in the British Museum, 11, London
1905, No. 633) which was apparently copied in 1241/2, but in anv case
not after 1256. This Shemaiah who copied the Vitry Mahzor was proba-
blv French.

11 Avocalizer named “Shemaial’™ pointed the MS Parma, Palatine Library
3197 (LB, de Rossi, MSS Codices Hebraici Biblioth. I B. de Rossi, Farma
1803, No. 597}, which conrains the sections and the haflarot read on the
Festivals and the special Sahbaths (scc ahove, n. 6), and wrote an undated
colophon at its end. 'The copyist’s name was “Rarukh™, according ro the
decoration of this word vach time it appeared in the text T'he Parma
manuscript was written in Ashkeuazi script at approximaiely the same
perind as the Worms Mahzor. There 15 a similarity between the square
script of the vocalizer's supplements in the copied Parma manuscript
text and the square script of the vocalizer's supplements in the biblical
text ol the Worms Mafizor, but there are evident differences berween rhe
vocalizadon practices of the Parma manuscript and those ol biblical
texts in the Worms Mahzor.
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glosses, which were written by the scribe Simhah himsclf (see
below), though the form of the letters differ slightly from that of
the glosses themsclves; but the cursive scriptin which the voacaliz-
er’s glosses are written (see below) is patently different from the
script of the names. The writing of these names had 1o have been
done after the figure holding the tablet had been drawn, Since
logic dictates that the Mahzor was vocalized after its writing had
been completed and before it had been embellished and illus-
rrated, it is a reasonable assumption that the third name poinis to
that of the artist. who may even have inserted the names himsclf
into his drawing —in which case the name of the Mahzor's artist
was Shemaiab the Frenchman.!?

Tt should be noted that Simhah b. Judah of Nuremberg, scribe of
the Worms Mahzor, also copled MS Oxford, Bodleian Library
Loud. Or. 324."* This manuscript contains the Pentateuch and
the Targum Onkelas verse for verse. There, at the end of the Rook
of Genesis,'* the scribe wrote a closing formulation in which he
included his name: “Be swrong, let us be strong, Simhah the
Scribe will not be damaged. Amen, Sefa.”?® A comparison of this
manuscript and the Worms Makhzor, especially in the btblical
sections, leads to the conclusion that the scribe Simhah who
copied the Oxford manuscript is Simhah b. Judah, the scribe of
the Worms Mahzor. The copy of the Oxford Pentatcuch is more
orderly and calligraphic than the Makzor, and its dimensions
and those of its letters are larger, but the scripts in the two
manuscripts are similar, Furthermaore, the graphic devices and
scribal practices in both are identical, as well as the form of the
Tetragrammaton substirution in the body of the Mahzor and in
the Targum in the Oxford manuscript.’® There is also a similar-
iry hetween the penned decoradons round the letters of the initial
words of the Pentateuchal books and, as well, between that of the
last word of the Oxford manuscript Penttateuch and the various
initial words in the Mahzor."? Finally, the number of lines (and
columns) in the Oxford manuoscript and in the biblical portion of
the Mahzor is identical. It is quite clear, however, that the Penta-

12 In Rdth's first article, p. 223, he read the name as “Schemajah hazajjar”

and therefore did noet hesitale 1o conclude that it was the name of the

. Mahzor's artist. In his second article, p. 232, n. 46, he re-examined his
reading frorn a slide, i light of my reading <n >aam ey in Manus-
crits médidvaux, and he still stands by his reading 2¥ym nuwmw.

13 A. Neubauer, Catalogue of the Hebrew Manuscripts in the Bodleian
Library and in the College Libraries of Oxford, 1, Oxlord 1886, No. 25,

11 Fol. 68v.

15 In the Catalogue itself. Neubauer erroneously noted that the copyist’s
name is “Baruch”. but corrected the error in the corrigenda at its end. See
below, n. 18

16 In the Oxlord manuscript one also finds a slightly different form of the
Tetragrammaton, concentrated in several places in the MS.

17 Afact which helps prove thar these quill decorarinns are the work of the
COPYIst.

18 This is clear even without a comparison of the vocalization sysiems of
the biblical part of the Worms Mehzor and that of the Oxtord muanus-
cript. In the Oxford manuscript, the vocalizer added the Mascrah Parva
and a scleanion of the Maesorafi Magna in a squate script completely
different from that of the Makzor's vocalizer (see below, Section ). The
voralizer's mame seems to be "' Barukh® since this word, which occurs in
the text of the Masorah on fol. 16v, was ornamented. This is probably the
reason for Neobauer's ervor in the Catalogue. The Masorah Magna was
writtenn in “Barukl's” hand only on tols. 1v=17v; on {ol 17r it was
written in another hand. On fols. 87v-%r the Masorah Magna was
written by a third hand.

1&¢  In the colophon. the copyist did not indicate the name of the owner’s
father in the blessing for the dead. nor did he even add the customary
formulac of blessing 1o the names of the living. The indicavion of
ownership is formulated in the {irst person (apparently the letter yod had
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teuch of the Oxlord manuscript was not vocalized by the vocalizer
of the Mahzor.'®

The seeond picee of information emerging from the colophon is
the name of the person for whom the Mahzor was written —
Barukh b. Isaac, the scribe’s uncle. Indeed. at the start of the
Mahzor (tol. Iv)we have, in red ink within the large initial aleph
of the initial word e/ (in the traditional shortened aleph-lamed
combination form), which begins the piyyeet Kwann 2x for Shub-
bat Shegelim: “mine, Barukh b. R. Isaac%"1".1* Simhah b. Judah
the Scribe also explains the reason tor copying the Mahzor forhis
uncle Barukh b. Isaac: “May the Lord privilege him o use it o
thunk, 10 praise, 10 chant, 1w Jaud the Crealor of his soul”;
apparently, Barukh h. Isaac ordered the copy of this magnificent
and large-sized Makzor in order 1o pray from it, and, it so — he
was a hezzen. However, the continuation of the staterment attests
1o the owner’s main purpose in having it copicd:

MY TPV WK AT MAva myn owd rmnh

The sense of this formulation seems clear. Barukh b. Isaac com-
missioned the copying of the magnificent Makzor in order to
leave i1, afier his death, as a bequest — which is the meaning of
the term mnY as used by the Sages in many places in the Mish-
nah, the Tosefta, the halakhic Midrashim, and the Talmud®® —
as an act of picty, for his soul, a meaning of the word i alrcady
found in this sense in Bible, Midrash aud Liturgical Poetry, !
Consider the [act that while Simhah the Scribe concludes the
colophon with a petition that the Holy One, biessed be He, grant
that he live to “sce children and grandchildren studving the
l'orah”, he refrains from mentioning the children of the one who
commissioned the manuscript. The fact is that nearly all of the
mediaeval Hebrew nranuscripts wrilten by scribes [or other peo-
ple contain a blessing for the owners, in one formulation or
another, that “he, his seed, and his seed’s sced”, or “he, his
children and children’s children” be privileged o peruse the

heen written under the word shet, as Prof, Bezalel Nurkiss noticed), and it
is possible that the notation was inserted in the spaces of the opening-
word by the owner himself and net by the copyist. Iuseems thar the hue of
the red ink is somewhar dilferent from that ol the red ink used by the
copyist, ['he name of the owner is inserted in the initial word at the start
of the siddur in MS Oxford, Bodlcian Library (pp. 643 (Neubauer
Catalogne, No. § 109 — is not memioned in the catalogue), fol. 3v. The
name is wrinen in gold, within the spuces of the word “Barukh”, but
part of it has heen erased or has sprung oft. Traces of it can still be read:
“.....daughter of R.... may he exjoy 2 life of good days”. The siddur was
writren in Ashkenaz about che vear 1318/9.

20  This meuning is already implicitin the Bible: ©
wealth that E was gaining under the sun. For [ shall leave it 1o the man
who will succeed me” (Ercles. 10 18). Andsee E. Ben-Yehuda, Thesaurus
of dncient and Modern Hebrew, s.v ., 5. 2063; C.Y  Kasovsky, Thesau-
rus Mishnae, [11, Jerusalem 1939, pp. 11851186, and this entry in his
ather concordances. Compare, for example. *Even if his father tay dying
and lefr ro him en thousand” (Mishnak Arakhin iv:3); and many other
examples 1o the Tulmud,

21 Sceentry 7om in the Ben-Yehuda Thesaurus., p. 2018, Fhe Bihle already
has the specific paraltlelism between yehidah and nefesh. as lor example:
“Save my lite (nefshi) from die sword, my precions life {yehidets) [rom
the clutches of a dog” (Ps. xxii:21). And in Bereshit Rabba xiv:9 the
interpretation is explicit: '1r has five names: nefesh, neshamah, bayyvah,
ruah, yehidah...yehidak (unique) because all the limbs are duplicated.
whereas this 1s unique in the body” (Theodor & Albeck, 2nd ed., Jomsa-
lem 1965, pp. 182153, See the parallels there and subsequent versions
in R. Saadia Gaon and the giyyut). Roth's hyporthesis, p 219, in translat-
ing this passage of the colophon as “es dann scinem Einzigen (Sohn) m
hinterlassen’ — as if referring to the owner’s enly son — is untenable,

0, too, 1loathed all the
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volume “till the end of all generations”1? Hence we conclude that
Barukh b. Isaac was childless and had the magnificent Mahzor
copied [or him as an act of piety in order to bequeath it to his
community for congregational use as a memorial after his death.
However, it seermns that from the very outset he initiated the
copying of the Mahzor so that it might serve the community and
the hazzan of the synagoguc in his lifetime, on special Sahbaths,
Festivals and the High Iloly Days as is attested by the Yiddish
rhyme which Simhah the Scribe himself wrote in the spaces
within the letters of the initial word 133 on lol. 51r, whose
content is a blessing for the one who carrics the Mahzor (which
was kept at the home of the owner Barukh b, Isaac) 10 the
synagogue.”

In the colophon, Simhah the Scribe specilies the exact dare that
his copy was completed — the 28th of Tever, in the 32nd year of
the era,® which is January 2, 1272.% This date raises some diffi-
culty since, in the year 3032, the 28th of Tevet fell on a Subbath,?®
It is possible, of course, that the scribe complered his work on
Saturday night, but specified the Sabbath date, not that of the
next day, or perhaps the copyist erred as he did when, in writing
the date, he ommitted the word oonwi (“2nd ") and added 1t in the
margin —as have not a fow copyists who specified the day of the
month and the day of the week with the discrepancy of a day
between them.??

The scribe offers us further information, very rare in Hebrew
colophons — the length of rime the copying took: “Iwrote this
mahzor...in forty-four weeks™, that is, 308 days, or more than ten
months. Therefore, Simhah the Scribe began copying the Mah-
zor in the middle of the month of Adar, 5031 {the end of February,
12713 and completed it on the 28th of Tevet, 5032 { Junuary 2,
1272).

The enlophon pravides important infermation about the scope
of the Makzor, Simhah h. Judah expressly states: "1 edited and
arranged from beginning to end every prayer said by the razzan.”
He stresses the fact thar he copied a complete makzor, yeu the
volume before us has only the liturgy and piyyugim (or special
Sabbaths, Passover, Shavu'ot and the Ninth of Av. Did the mah-
zor which Simhah copied originally contain the High Holy Days
and Sukkot liturgies, though these are missing int our volume? Or
did Simhah only intend ro tel} us that he copied the entire rites of
prayer for Parashat Sheqalim through the Ninth of Av?* We can
take the words of the colophon at their face value, [or there is
internal evidence that the Mahzor originally included he litur-
gics and piyyutim of the entire year.

The solution of this question is to be found in the biblical part of
the Mahzor. When the Mahzor was acquired by the National and

9% See the hundreds of colophons in Manuscrits médidoaux (above, n. 1),
1-II1. If i1 is hard to imagine that a magmificent, lurge mahzor should be
copied for someone’s private use, see thid., 1, No. 31 —the colophor of
the “Nuremberg Mahzor”, also of the Ashkenazi rite, MS 24100 in The
Schocken Institute for Jewish Research. This magnificently ornamented
Mahzor, which is larger than the Worms Ma#zor both in size and
number of pages, was written in 1331 for Joshua b. Isaac, and the copyist
concludied the colophon with a blessing for the owner “thar he and his
sons and his sons’ sons be privileged o pote over ivin prayer (il the end
of all generations, Amen, Amen, Amen, Selah.”

25  See Ch. Shmeruk’s discussion of thisrhyme, elsewhere in this volume. Tt
was undoubtedly writien by the Mahzor's copyist in red ink, and proba-
bly vocalized in brown ink by the Mahzor's vocalizer. The leuers gimel
and tav were marked with the lere (rafeh) sign justas the vocalizer of the
Mahzor did.

94 Ie., with the omission of the thousands, and obviously the he (=3,
signifying five thousands) was omitied, so that the date 1s 5032,

University Library in Jerusalern, the leaves of the biblical part
(fols. 185r—216v) were at the beginning of the volume, and this
was their place until recently. ‘The restoration of the manuscript
and its quires was completed belore it was photographed for this
facsimile edition. As a result ol my codicological research, it was
decided to arrange and bind the quires of the hiblical unit at the
end of the Mahzor, after the liturgy of the Ninth of Av, and to
foliate the leaves of the manuscript anew. In this facsimile of the
Mahzor thereare two sets of numbers in the extreme upper corner
of the first page of each leaf: the new numbering and underneath,
in parentheses, the old (upon which are based all the references in
the literature dealing with the Worms Mahzor till now). We have
appended at the end of the Hebrew version of this article a
parallel table of the 0ld and new foliations.

‘The bihlical part has a different layout of the text. The books of
Ecclesiastes, Joband Jeremiah arc written in three columns of 32
lines each wheteas the body of the Mahzor is written in a single
column of 27 (or 26) lines. The fact that the scribe’s colophion 15
written at the end of this unit proves beyond atl doubt that this
part concluded the original mahzor.

The biblical part includes biblical portions customarily reciced
on the Ninth of Av (Job, Jer. ir]1-xxxiii:6, Tsa. xxxiv:1-xxxv:10)
whose connection to the content and scope of the Mahzor is today
self-evident. Yet, surprisingly, the first book copied is Ecclesi-
astes, which is read on Sukkot —a holiday whose liturgy is not in
the Mahizor before us! Now, the beginning of the Book of Ecclesi-
astes is missing from the Mahzor, The reconsiruction of the
quires indicates that the [irst leaf of the quire is missing belore
fol. 185, The missing 9% verses at the heginning of Eeclesiastes
occupied but a smali part of ane column; therefore logic dictates
that the missing page must have held the end of another biblical
book, prohably onc of 1he other four Scrolls — the Song of Songs
(for Passover), Ruth (for Shavu‘or), Lamentations (for the Ninth
ol Av), or Esther (for Purim).

There is no doubt that Simhah the Seribe would not have copied
the Book of Ecclesiastes had not the mahzor [rom which he
copied also contained the Sukkot liturgy. Therelore, the Book of
Lcclesiastes is witness that the original mahzor did indeed
encompass (he liturgy of the entire year. It opens with Shabbat
Parashat Skegalim, as does our volume, and is attested to by the
inscription “belonging to me, Barukh b. Isaac, of blessed
memory” which was inserted in its initial-word (fol. 1v). The
original continued in the same order as does our Codex until the
end of the Nimh of Av liturgy ({ol. 184r). Between folios 181 and
185 {the beginning of the biblical part) there were whole quires
which contained the limirgies of Rosh ha-Shanah and the Day of

9% See E. Mahler, Handbuck der fiidischen Chronologie, Leipaig 1916, p.
A6b.

26 Ibid.

97 See, lor example, Maruserits médidvarx, 11, Jerusalem-Paris 1980, No.
13, n. 1; No. 28, n, 3; No. 90, n. 6.

28  One may assume rhar had Simhah copied only part of the annuul
mahzor, he would have specifically indicated it in the colophon, as we
find in the colophons of partial malizorim of the Ashkenazi rite. Sec, for
example, the colophon of MS Oxford, Bodlciae Library Bodl. 113, the
last four folins of which were completed in 1406 and which contains the
order of service for the High Holy Days and Sukkot: “1 have completed
half the mahzor” (Neubauer Catalogue, No. L4}, In the colophon of
M5 Oxford Mich. 420, which contains a mahzor for Sukkot and was
writtert in 1427: “T have completed this mabzor of Sukkot” (Neubauer
Catalogue, No. 1054}, In the Passover makizor of 1430, MS Oxford Opp.
16%—1: T have written this order of Passover” {Neubauer Catalogue,
Nos. 1052-1058).
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Atonement, Sukkot and Skabbat Hanukkah, in the customary
order of the mediaeval Ashkenazi mahzorim,® followed by the
four Scrolls (or perhaps only three, without the Scroll of Esther)
and the beginning of Ecclesiastes, This section of the original
Mahzor was lost and only the continuatiom of the Book of Eccle-
siastes, Job, chapters of Jeremiah and Isdiah, and the colophon
rerpained.

Most probably 1hese portions were lost when the original volume
was separated into two parts for ease of use, as were other mediae-
val mahzorim.™ It seems that the Mahzor had already been sphic
up and its sections separated at an early period, perhaps in the
tfourteenth century, at which time the hiblical portion, including
the missing Scrolls, were bound at the front of the Mahzor. This
ronclusion can be drawn from the table of contents written on
fal. 184v, the blank page at the end ol the Ninth of Av linurgy.
This was the last page of the Mahzor as it reached us and upon
which are found mast of the glosscs of the kazzanim. Under an
ulira-violet Jamp, on the upper part of the page one can read a
short supplement to the Ninth of Av liturgy in a semi-square
script of about the fourteenth ecncury and, atitsend, writien ina
more cursive seript but seemingly from the same hand: “Finished
Lamentations, Job, Jererniah and 17 at the beginning of the
mahzor with the Scrolls for the Festivals; I will begin with
kerovez of the High Holy Days.” From this notation wc can
conclude that by the fourteenth century the Mahzor no longer
contained the liturgy and piyyutim for the month of Tishri, and
that the biblical section was already bound at the front of the
voluine. In addition (o Job and chaprers of Jeremiah and Isaiah,
it perhaps comained the Scrolls of the Festivals, i.e. Ecclesiastes
{preserved in the manuscript), the Song of Songs, and Ruth.
Whether the biblical part contained enly the Scrolls of the Festi-
vals ar all five of them, it 1s reasonable to assume Lhat the order
followed the liturgical sequence of the Mahzor: Esther (1o beread
on Purim), the Song of Songs (on Passover), Ruth (on Shavu’ot},
Lamentations (on the Ninth of Av), and, {inally, Ecclesiastes (for
Sukkot), which has remained in this part of the Mahzor. The
chapters of special readings for the Ninth of Av (Job, Jeremiah
and Isaiah) [ollowed the Scrolls as is the order in manuscripts
which contain only the corpus of synagogue readings.

This discussion of the scope and arrangement ol the Worms
Mahzor will conclude with a description of the Late supplements
which were written on separate leaves or sheets and, until

26 See, for example, the Ashkenaz rite Makzor MS Revigo, Biblioteca
dell’ Academia dei Concordi Silvestriana 216, which was written in the
suine year in which the Worms Mahzor was completed (according to the
copvist's colophon it was apparently writien in 1242, bur according 1o
the vocatizer's colophon and the day of the week indicated, it should be
12723, This Mahznr hegins with Shabbat Parashat Shegalim and con-
cludes with Sukkot and Shabba! TTanukkah (IMIIM, . 7; 1lebrew
Palaeagraphy Project of the Israel Academy of Sciences und Humaniues
L 46). The sarne order occwrs in the Ashkenazi rite Maehzor MS Karlsruhe,
Badische Landesbibliothek, Codex Reuchlin 309, which was written in
1292 (IMHM, f. 2175-2177; Hebrew Palacography Project G 80). The
same with the Ashkenazi Mafizor MS New York. Jewish Theological
Servinary of America Mic. 4843, which was written neay the tme of the
Worms Mahzor, in 1279, which begins with Parashat Sheqaelim and
concludes with Sukkot (IMHM, f. 25744; Hebrew Palacography Project
D 67). The order of the anly Ashkenazi mahror dated earlier (han the
Worins Makzor, MS Oxford Mich. 617 (Neubauer Catalogue, No. 1033)
and Mich. 627 (Neubauer Catlogue, No. 1085; the Catalogue errone-
ouslyindicates that No. 1084 is the continuation of No. 1933), which was
capied in 1257 /8, is Shabbal Hanukkak (deficient ar ehe beginning), the
special Sabbaths-Sukkot {according to the structure of the quires it
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recently, interspersed within the Mahzor Lisell. After restoration
and reconstruction, these additions have been separated from the
original manuscript and set at the end (fols. 218-224). All of these
supplements were writen on parchiment.

On {ol. 218, which was bound at the heginning of the Mahzor in
front of the biblical part. the Morning Benedictions were copied
ot the verso page (the recto page 1s blank) in a script like that of
the Makzor, in larger letiers and different format. The page has 22
lines compared to 27 in the Mahzor proper and the vocalization of
this early supplement is different from the vocalization system in
the Mahzor proper. Originally this supplement consisted of more
than one folio but the rest 1s missing.

Fols., 219-220 (formerly fols. 147-148) arc two leaves of a single
sheet which were inseried between [ols. 108 and 109 in an open-
ing of the middle of a quire. Their insertion there was out ol
place. As Goldschmidt®? has pointed out, these leaves were
apprrently writlen o replace fols, 89-90. Fol. 219 begins exactly
as does fol. 89, but instead of the yozer for the last day of Passover,
A I KT AR, the yozer PR MK ywm was copied there
and in the subsequent supplement. Indeed, a fiftcenth or six-
teenth century hand had penmed in the margin of the NMKA MK
yozer on fol. 89v; ““This is not said in Worms”’, and in the margin
of the yozer Y8 MK ¥y in the supplement on tol. 219r, an
early hand wrote; “In no instance is the hazzan to be kept from
reciting this yozer unless it falls on the Sabbath...” Though this
supplement was written in an early script of the type used by
Simhah the Scribe, it was undoubtedly penned by someone else,
as can casily be seen by the different form of the Tetagrammaton.
The number of lines on the pages of this supplement is the same
as that in the bady of the Mehzor, showing the attempt to match
the substitution to the original Makzor. The vocalization, how-
ever, differs from the system used in the Mahzor proper.

Fols. 221-224 (formerly fols. 35-38) are two sheets which were
written later in a script characteristic of about the year 1400, They
contain (fols, 221-224) a yozer and ofan for the second day of
Shavu‘or and were mtended to replace fols. 130b and fl. in the
Mahzor proper.®® These leaves were inserted between the end of
the biblical part and the beginning of the Mahzor before its
recanstructed order. Previously they had been inserted elsewhere,
also out of place, as is indicated hy a later note in cursive script
above the illustrated initial word of the yozer Bmamx % on fol,
130v, which the text of these pages was intended to replace: “This
is not recited but instead one recites RN K as well as the ofan

seems that this mahzor was initally writen in mwo volumes: Volume
One with Hanukkah—Shava'ot and Volume T'wo coniaining Rosh
ha-Shanah-Sukkot). In all of these early maehzorim the scribe's colo-
phon is written at the end of the vear’s order of prayer, after Sukkot or
Hanukkah. An investigation of the descriptions of the Ashkenazi mah-
zevim in the Neubuuer Catalogae shows that this is the order ot all the
complele mahzorim, of those (har begin with Parashal Shegalim and
thase that begin with Hanukkah (Nos. 1023, 1025-1027, 1029-1032).

30 Thus the Leipzig Mahzor was split into twe parts, including the Canti-
cles, Ruth and Ecclesiastes Scrofls which were originally a contimunum,
but were artificially split into twa parts as they were connected. Today.
rPart I has Cantickes, Ruth (the end of which, 1oday, is in Part I} and the
end of Fcclesiastes; most of Foclesiastes is in Part 1. See the contents of
the parts of the Mahzor by E. Katz, in the volume of coromentaries 1o the
partial facsimile edition, Mechsor Lipsiae, Leipzig 1964, pp. v, xiii; also
{bid., p. 71, and B. Narkiss’ introduction, p. 87,

81 Thus begins the section of the Book of Isaiah which was copied in the
Mahzor.

32 P33

33 Asindicated by Goldschmidr, p. 390.
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mix rnad; turn back 26 leaves to find Axkn K", In any case, it is
clear that this supplement was incorporated in the Mahzor betore
1667 since there are notations of hazzanim at the bottom of its
final empuy page, the earliest of which was written in that year
{sce below).

(.. WHERE WAS THE MAHYOR WRITTEN?

The detailed colophon which the copyist of the Makzor wrote at
the end of the volume, does not indicate where it was written.
Whereas the mediaeval Hebrew copyists active in Spain, Traly
and the East most often specified in the colophons the place in
which they worked, their Ashkenazi brethren, especially those
active in Germany, did not do so. Not a single ebrew manus-
cript has survived from before 1290 whose colophon states that it
was writlen in Germany. ™ Therefore, the fact that the colophon
does not mention where the manuscript was written comes as no
surprise.

The Mahzor is written in a square Ashkenazi-German scripe®
characieristic of German manuscripts written in the second half
of the thirteenth century. Their Germanic origin can be estab-
lished by the rite of prayer (in liturgical manuscripts), by the
origin of their scribes or their forebears, or by the sivle of decora-
tions and illusirations.*® Qur Mahzor's script, therefore, attests 1o
the fact that it was writien in Germany. This is further proven by
the order of the prayers and piyyutim, which belongs to a branch
of the West German rite,*” and also by the rhyme in early Yiddish
written in the spaces of the initizl word ynpT2.* As mentioned
ahove, the name of the scribe's father was “Judah the Scribe of
Nurenherq”, i.c. that his origin was the city of Nuremberg in the
Franconia region ot Bavaria, where many Jews hived in the
thirteenth century.

Reason dictates that one does not pointout one’s place of origin, or
that of one's father, unless he himse!f resides clsewhere, cither

34 The earliest German manuseript indicating where it was wrirten is MS
Amsterdam, University Library Ros. 609, a mahzor for the High Holy
Days and Sukkot according to the Western Ashkenaric rite, written in
1290 in Esslingen, North-Wiirtiemberg. There is an earlier manuscript
in which mentinn is madc that it was writien in Ashkenaz but the place
of irs writing is not indicated; 1t is the MS Wroclkaw, University Library
M 1106, written 1n 1237 /8 “in the land of Ashkenaz translated us 3my7"
(cf. Targum Jer. 1i:27), The vocalizer-masotete of ehis manuoscript, in
thut same year, vocalized and inserted the Masorah of MS Milano,
Biblivteca Ambrosiana. B 30 inf., which was written in 1236 [or an
owner who came [rom U, The French manuscripts have many more
indications of where they were written. The earliest of therm is M$
Vatican Ebr. 31, which was written in La Rochelle (western France) in
1215.

35 Prayer instructions which were inseried when the Mahzor was being
copied were written in a non-square, semi-cursive seript, a bit smaller
than the regular size of the text's script. See, for example, fol. 87v, line 19
(3w n™ ~npy, in red ink); tol. 79r, line 11 (in red ink, parcially erased);
fol. 113r, line 12 (vpw nmg 79).

36 For example, MS Oxford Mich, 617, 627, a Western Ashkenaz rite Mah-
zor written by Judah b, Samuel known as Zalunan in 125778, or the M$
Amsterdam Makzor written in Esslingen in 1200. The style of the writing
clearly differs from that of the square, Ashkenaz script which wefind in
the manuscripts written in France. The style of writing of the Worms
Mahzor is similar to thar of the Bible manuscripts written in Ashkenar,
such as the manuscript which, till recently, was inthe General Theolng-
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permanently or temporarily. Indecd, in almost all of the mediac-
val colophons which state where they were written as well as the
origin ol the copyists, the owners, or their fathers’ origins, there is
no identity between the two places. IL is therefore a ncar certainty
that the Mahzor was not written in Nuremberg.

Wuas “the Worms Mahzor" written in that city in the central
Rhine region which held one of the oldest and most important
Jewish communitics, a centre of Torah and learning? Did it
originate in that vibrant spiritual centre wherein flourished such
great scholars as Rashi, Meir b. Barukh of Rothenherg (Malia-
RaM}, and R. Eliezer b, Judah, author of Sefer ho-Roke’ah and
onc of the founders of the German Iasidic movement? The
prevailing opinion is that this Mahzor, prescrved for hundreds of
years in the Worms community and used by the hazzanim of the
Great Synagogue, was actually written in Worms. Goldschmidt,
who recorded all of its piyyugim, wok it for granted that the
manuscript was produced in Worms, Otherwise he would not
have written: “The Makzor, which was meant [or use by the
hazzan of the community's Great Synagogue, gives us the rite of
this famous community at the time that the volume was writ-
ten”.*® Zunz also assumed that the Mahzor was written in
Worms.*® Yet, we do not know that the Mahzor was always
housed in the synagoguc of the Worms community. The earliest
specific tesiimony placing the Makhzor in the Worms synagogue
1s tucked away in a notation by one ot the many kazzanim who
officiated in this synagogue and lelt their mark in the many
commenlts and notations on the Mahzor's margins and blank
pages. Though most of these jottings are in the first volume of the
Mahzor, the oldest turns out to be in the second. In the margin of
fol. 167 of the second volume we read: “I inquired of my father
and teacher, the Hasid, Rabbi Wolf Hazzan, may the memory of
the righteous he a hlessing, of the holy community of Prague...”
‘This gloss concludes, “Isaiah, Hazzan of the holy community of
Worms, the Lord is my Rock and my Redeemer, 326 ol the
abbreviated era”,* i.e. 1565 or 1566.*2 The carliest. dated notation

ical Seminary Library in New York and is now in the D. Friedberg
Collection in Toronto, which was written in 1264 (Ilebrew Palacogra-
phic Project, D 1803; MS Paris, Bibliothéque nationale hébr., 1-3, of 1286
(Manuscrits médidvaux, 1. 12); MS Londor, the British Library Add.
0102, of 1286; MS East Berlin, Staarshibliorhek, MS 1Tam. 80, of 1240,

37 Scc Goldschmidt; and below, the article of ¥ Fleischer,

38 See below, the article of Ch, Schmeruk on the rhyme.

3 Goldschmide, p. 389,

40 CL above, 9. B,

A1 A sumilur ume, which ends “signed by Isaiah, Hawan of the Holy
Community of Worms, the Lord is my Rock and My Redeemer”, is
written on fol. 47r, 1bid:

12 Therefore there is no longer any basis {or Epstein’s theory thar the
inscription on {ol. 17v in the Register of the Hekdesh which was in the
possession of the Worms Community {and which was lostor went upin
smoke in the synagoguc lire on Kristallnacht; see Cohen, helow, p. 1209,
about the acquisition of a large mahzar for the entire vear in Flul, 1578,
relers 1o cur Mahzor and atiests 1o the beginning of 11s use in Warms, See
AL Epstein, “Die Wormser Minhaghiicher”, in Gedenkéuch zur Evinne-
rung an David Kaufmann, Breslan 1900, 1. 291, The first 10 note Lhis
source was D.]. Cohen, “Das Archiv der Gemeinde Worms', Bulietin
fuer die Mitglieder der Gesellschaft der Freunde des I.eo Baeck Instituis
{L.eo Baeck Institute Bulletinj, 1 {1957), p. 118. (In the foomotes to
Epstein's article, p. 299 is printed in error instead of p. 201.) Epstein,
ibid., cven theorizes that the words of Josfa Shammash in the manuscript
of the abbreviated version of the customs of the Worms Community (a
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entered by a kazzan in Volume Tisontol. [85v: “Kalonymos...the
Levite, may he cnjoy a long life, Amen... Hazzan in the holy
community of Worms.., in 335 of the abbreviated era.” i.e. in
1574 or 1575, Therefore, we have no explicit evidence thar the
Mahzor served the Worms community before the sixteenth centu-
1v,*" and we certainly have no proof whatever that Stmhah the
Saribe wrote the entire Mahzor in Worms.

Not only are we unable to prove that the Worms Mahzor was
written in Worms, but it may well be that the Mahzor itsell hinus
at the fuct, Atvarious places in the Mahzor there are evidences of
changes in the order of prayer: supplements were added at var-
ious times and. in particular, omissions were noted. Even had the
Makzor been writterr in Worms, such changes in the rite of a
community could have taken place in the course of genevations as
its users adapted it to the changing rite. Bul it would seem that
the insertion of tols. 219-220 10 replace fols. 89-90, as described
above, 1s evidence that the Mahzor was not written in Wormms or
that, in any case, it was not the specific Worms rite that was
copied in it* Leaves 219-220 were specially wrieen to replace
thelastday of Passover's yozer 999 Dov naRm iny with the yozer
S 1k yen. The script, as already indicated, is carly, of the
same type as that of the Mahzor proper and, to all indications, of a
period very close w that of the Makzor's completion. To be sure,
the note *'this 1s not recited in Worens™ in the margin of the mnx
nIKT yozer on fol 8% was done by a later hand, about the end of
the fifteenth century, vet it is clear that the substitute yozer was
copied at a much earlier period, ac the latest one generarion afier
the Mahzor was written; i1s insertion attests that close to the time
of their writing the piyyutim of the Mahzor did not reflect the
lacal rite of the Worms congregation. Therefore, it is logical o
conclude that the Mahzor was not actually written in Worms but
was alrcady in use there at a very early period, certainly close o
the time 10 was written. Be thar as 11 may be the marginal note on
fol. 89v mentioned above is evidence that the Mahzor was in use
in Worms at the end of the lifteenih century wt the latest.* The
other comments which expressly indicate a different Worms rite
are of a later time, such as that in the margin of the wxt of
Jeremiah in the third column of fol. 209+¢: “Tn Worms one starts
here on the Ninth of Av after the ginot...".

It is very reasonable to assume that the early emendauon in the
margin of line 4 of fol. 80, referring to the words nanm ommsa b
sheds light on the early location of the Mahzor or cven upon on

microfilm of the original manuscripe: IMIIM, 1. 312%4), which he com-
posed between 1618 (the date of the composition of the full version) and
1676 (sec 1bid. p. 308), ~before the sturt of Kol Nidre: the mahzor called
Roke'ah is sold”, refer to our Mahzor (i.c. to Volume IT of the Mahzor)
which was later, in error, awributed to the author of Sefer ha-Rohe'ah.
Note was already taken by Blogg of the prictice of the Worms Comraun-
ity 1o use, on the Day of Atmement, a mabzor whose writing was
attribuited to the author of Aa-Roke’ah (5. E. Blogg, Aedificurn Solomo-
ris. Hannover 1831, p. 135). In the chronicle which Fleazar of Worms,
author of Sefer ha-Roke’ah composed {and which was printed there),
abowr the arack upon himself, the members of his houschold, his
students and his teacher, in which his wife and his two daughters were
killed in 1196, he notes that "before her death she had purchased parchi-
mendts for writing books."

43 [t may be possible 10 conjecture that both parts of the Mahzor were
alveady in usc in the Worms Community prior (o 1437, That vear, the
scribe Simon b. Moses Eikenwelden copied and vocalized the order of
praver for weekdays and Sabbath for the Worms Comnnunity, and
Epstein (above. 1. 12, p. 290) s1ill had rhis manuscript before him. One of
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where it was writien. This marginal notation reads: “This is said
aloud on that day, such is the rite of Wiirzburg, <gimm»oa Yo
Wiirzburg, in northwest Bavaria, is situated, as the city from
which the scribe’s father came (Nuremberg). in the region of
Franconiz. This, then, is the earliest geogtaphic note found in
the margins and attests 10 the Mahzor's whereabouts at the
beginning of its adventures.

Furthermore, this marginal note is written in cursive script, in a
style identical to that of the cursive glosses which can be proven
to have been written by the copyist of the Mahzor himseif and
which differs so clearly [rom the seript stvle of the many other
marginal notations on the pages of the Mahzor!* 1t Simhah the
Scribe did in fact write this note, is this cnough Lo attest that the
Makhzor was written inn Wirzburg? What comes to mind is the fact
that the earliest illustrated Hebrew manuscript from Ashkenazi
arcas — the first and loremost of the German manuscripts in
which all sorts of sratagems were employed 10 avoid poriraving
the human visage, and amongst which the Worms Mahzor is one
— was written in 123273 by Solomon b. Samuel “from the State
of Wiirzhurg”.*? Note thar the cities Wiirzburg, Nuremberg and
Worms are not far from one another. Nuremberg is about 90
kilometers southeast of Wiirzburg and Worms is ahout 120
kilometers west of Wiirzburg. There certainly are grounds for
assuming that Simhah b, Judah of Nuremberg wrote the Mahzor
in Wiirzburg or its environs and that, close to that tme, the
Makzor was used in Wiirzhurg. Perhaps, after the destruction of
the Wiirzburg community in 1208 during the Rindfleisch perse-
cution, it reached Worms and it was then that the substituee fols,
219-220 were inserted. Atanvrate, it is almost acertainty that the
Mahzor was written in the Nuremberg-Wiirzburg-Worms region,

D. EDITORIAL STAGES

Careful examination of the Mahzor's folios reveals many changes
in the copied text and many hands that amended or made margi-
nal notatons. The variety of notes reveals the long history of the
Mahzor and its use. Scrupulous investigation uncovers many
types of corrections and notations: corrections by the scribe him-
self and by the vocalizer; changes of Ieters in the text and even of
words: carly glosses suggesting a different formulation or
another version; early liturgical notes, a few explanatory com-

the two colophons of this mahzor was published by J.L. Tovisohn, “A
Few Comments about the Formula of Prayer of Qur Brethren in the City
of Worms” [Heh.], Ha-Magiid, 11, No. 42 (1838), p. 167 (Levisohn was
the first to publish the colaphon of our Mahzor: ibid.. 111, No. 12, 1839, p.
18); the other was published by S. Sulfeld, Das Mariyrologium des
Nuernberger Memorbuches {Quellen zur Geschichte der Juden in
Deutschland, TN, Revlin 1891, p. 306, n. 2. Perhaps this attests wo the fact
that the Worms Community did have a mahzor tor the ertire year and
therefore it ordered a copy of the weckday and Sabbath order of prayers,
and perhaps that mahzor was our Mahzor.

44 But see below, E, Fleischer’s detatled discussion of the Mafrzor's rite and
wording,.

45 And f. above, n. 42,

4 See below, Section D

47 MS Munich, Bayerische Staatsbibliothek Cod. Hebr. 5 (part of the
manuscripl was written by another scribe) see: B. Narkiss, IHebrew
Hluminated Manuscripts, Jevusalem 1969, p. 29; J. Guimann, Hebrew
Manuscript Painting, London 1979, p. 73 and PL 17.
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ments, deletions and supplementary insertions, the rewriting of
words which had faded; captions for illuswadons, headings,
notations, and markings from later periods. There is almost no
single page Teft as 1t originally issued from the copyist. Some-
times, the modificarion of the text is nat evident bul is hidden
solely in the vocalizer's pointing, The examples brought below
are but a selection, yet rhey contain enough 1o represeni the
various layers of the Mahzor's editing and the traces of its use.

1. Copryist's Corrections

In the margins of the Mahzor there are many places where addi-
tions arc noted to correct ommissions in the body of the text.
Therc is no doubt that some of these were written by Simhah the
Scribe. In the margins of the yozer for Parashat ha-Hodesh on fol,
27r the ofan for the Sahbath and the New Month, ormwy nnwn
DRN oK, is added in square script. This was undoubtedly
written by the Scribe; indeed, the initial word yws is written in
red ink (which has faded). The Mahzor's vocalizer, ol course,
vocalized this supplement. In the margin of fol. 33v, the copyist
wrote the blessing for the Sabbath which coincides with the New
Month* in red ink.* In the margin of the bottom line of fel. 37r
the Scribe added a whole column in small square script. On fol.
91v, at the top of column 18, the word N2t was omitted and the
Scribe added it in red ink (the vocalizer pointed it). Omn the other
hand, the supplement written in square seript very similar 1o that
of the Scribe’s and inserted into the written area at the end of line
19 on fol. 69v {vertically toward the top) was probably net written
by Simhah because it was not pointed, which indicates that ic was
added after the Mahzor had been vocalized. In the hiblical text on
fol. 195r, a word which had been skipped ar the beginning of line
10 of the next folio was added in the margin, writen in the
Scribe’s hand in letters slightly smallcr than those of the rext. On
[ol. 16v the Scribe apparently added, in the margin of line 16, a
ward which he had omitted in the ling itself (a1 and, above it,
and, between the two words where the word should have been, he
put the symbols for insertion (circles).

Identifying the editing or corrections of the Scribe himself is not
cleur and simple, for it is bound up with the vocalizer's correc-
tions. In various places we can distinguish marks cancelling out
letters or words written in error. Clearly, these signs of correction
were made before the Mahzor's vocalization, since these letters or
words were not pointed. However, there is no way of knowing
whether these deletion signs were made by the copyist after he
realized his mistakes, or by the vocalizer. From many examples of
cancelled letters within vocalized words and the writing of other
lerters above them and their vocalization {see below), it is clear
that the vacalizer’s practice was to cancel a letter by putting an arc
or semi-circle through the letier, near its top, and to indicate the
cancellation of an entire word by putting this symbol in its {irst
and last lener. Yet here and there we {ind another sign for
cancelling words or letters which were not pointed, in the form of
quotation marks () or an apostrophe ("} above the letter. On fol.
37v we have this twice: in both instances the copvist erred,
skipped 1 word, caught the mistake, and leit the word unfinished.
Tn line 12, he wrote %9 w2 055 Sownt and in line 1353 nx
17K NN TR T n MaT. In hoth these places, above the last

48 A later hand inserted this text into the body ot the ext

49 The red ink partially faded but the vocalization signs, which were
writien in brown ink, are recognizable.

30 The scribe probably wished to write the beginning of the next word
there, as in the stratagem of the layout, but erred.
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letter of the erroneous words whose copying was interrupted, ie.
above the mem in line 12 (n%%) and above the he in line 13 (uxa),
we have the slanted “quotation marks”. There is no doubt that
these markings were the work of the copyist who became awarc of
the error and stopped writing the word — so we now know the
copyist's sign for delction, which differs from that of the vocal-
izer. Similarly, on fol. 76v the copyist's pen slipped and he wiote
the first letter of the word after the next on line 23: nR B M
qwapn. This letter, too, is marked with the “quotation marks' as
is the alef on fol. 123v, line 17. Thus one can identify the copyist’s
corrections in other places, such as o fol. 86v, line 13 (the letter
vav it the word M5 is marked with the ““quotation marks” and
is vocalized accordingly as: un7w); on fol. 128y, line 8, the last
word (K7, with “quotation marks” above the letter vavyand
line 10 (above the letter yod in the word Tnina); and on fol. 1351,
line 13 (above the letter yod in manynan). Such “quotation marks™”
also appear in many other places where it is clear that the scribe
was aware of the copying error, as on fol. 104v, over the errone-
ous, uncompleted letrer in line 6, at the heginning of the second
hemistich of line 23, and above the letter of the acrostic at the
beginning of line 21. On fol. 140v the word Db is doubled —at
the end of line 21 and at the beginning of line 22; the word at the
end of line 21 was not pointed and was cancelled by two sorts of
symbols, by the arc in the first and last letters, in the vocalizer's
fashion, and by the “quotation marks’ over the first letter, as was
the scribe's practice. On fol. 181y, HyaY, the last word of line 25,
unvocalized, was cancelled by a “quolation marks” sign above
the letter lamed because the scribe had made a mistake and
written it before the word which should have preceded it
Sometimes the copyist's sign for cancellation is the single diago-
nal apostrophe, as above the letters which he wrote at the end of
line 5 on fol, 18v.*° Thus, a lengthy, unvocalized dittography
(which occurred because of the similarity of the words) was
cancelled on fol. 172v, lines 24-25, by an apostrophe sign above
the tirst word (3nen) and ahove the lust word on line 24, above the
beginning of the first word of line 25 und above the end of the last
word of this dittography on line 25 {3mi), In the fast line, another
dittography in this folio was similarly cancelled. In like manner,
the 1wo unpointed words waw 175! at the end of the first line on
fol. 1 74r were cancelled: an apostrophe was placed above the first
letier of the first word and the last letter of the second word. In the
margin of this line the correction ™10 was written in small
cursive script and, as we shall see later, this gloss was actually
writlen in the scribe’s own cursive script, a fact which streng-
thens the identification of the cancellation symbol with the scribe
himself. ‘The last unvocalized wotrd on line 14, fol. 179v, which
wus doubled in error at the beginning of the next line, was
cancelled by an apostrophe sign above the last letter.”

We have isolated, then, the scribe's editing signs for deleting
letters, words, or word sequences. Clearly, the diagonal “quota-
tion marks” or aposwophe above letters are exclusively the
scribe’s symbols, but itis by no means clear that the scribe did not
also nse the cancelling arc or semicircle within the letter, in the
manner of the vocalizer. At least once we can discern the use of
this sign, almost undoubtedly, by the copyist. Onfol. 130v, in the
second hemistich of the sixth line from the boteom, the letter
samekhwas doubled in copying a word which had heen splic (for

51 Diucgraphy of the end of the previous hemistich which was copied on
the same line.

52 The word before ix, asher, was not pointed and was alsn cancelled, but
with the cancellation signs as used by the vocalizer.
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rcasons of prosody): 1o 02, The scribe wrote the letters of 2170 in
red ink. The extra samekh which had not been pointed, is marked
with the cancellation sign of the arc in the body of the letter, in
red ink as well. It is difficult to assume that the vocalizer, who
used no red ink at all in pointing the Mahzor and proofing it,
made use of red ink in correcting this letter. Reason dictates that
the copyist noticed the doubling of the letter as he was writing the
rest of the word in red ink and made the cancellation stgn while
his quill still held the red ink. Quite possibly the use of this
symbol is not an exception, and the copyist may have used it in
other places. It may be that a few of the corrections which we
attribute to the vocalizer (see below) should therefore be acrib-
uted to Simhah the Seribe.

In addition to the marginal supplements and cancellation correc-
tions of the scribe, there are two marginal notations in cursive
seript whose language and nature prove that chey were penned by
the scribe. Their discovery enables us 1o recognize the scribe's
cursive scripts, isolate it from the other cursive scripts in the
margins of the manuscript’s folios, and idenafy additional nota-
tions and corrections of his.

On folio 175r, in the margin of line 20, the following appears in
an early cursive script: “Here are missing three stanegas which 1
did net find in my prnyn.” The last word is cut off at the margin
with only its first tetter, shin, remaining — but there is no doubt
that the word should be completed as 5w according to a similar
gloss written in the identical script in the margin of the book of
Feclesiastes (see below), This notation could have been written
only by the copvist who, as he was working, realized {rom the
acrostic that three stanzas were missing in the document from
which he was copving the piyyut, and he therefore indicated their
absence in the margin, commenting 1 did not find it *5w p*hyna”.
The meaning ot the term pinym, then, is the copy from which
the scribe worked. If it were the vocalizer who realized the omis-
sion and noted that he did not find the missing stanzas, it is not
plausible that he would use the term Sw pnyna (my copyist} for
Simhah. Secondly, if the vocalizer had discerned the omission, he
would simply have noted the absence of the stanzas and would
not have had to add the obvious — that he had not found it in the
mahzor he was vocalizing. Furthermore, as we shall see below,
the vocalizer's cursive script dilfers entirely from the script ol this
correction.

Another note formulated in the same style and in the identical
cursive script is to be fournd in the margin of the Book of Ecclesi-
astes, on fol. 186r, between the firstand second columns: "X MRk
omitied, since I did not find it in my copy”’. The gloss refers to
Eccles. iit:17 which opens with the words p»1¥m nK 152 K spnK
N1 woer it hr and which was indeed omited from the
Mahzar probably because of the similar beginning of the very

53  Perhaps the word pinym is only a plene version of the word pnyn. The
most common term 1o indicate an exemplar in the mediseval Hebrew
colophons, except for such formulations as “the book from which T
copied”, is pnyi {a copy), used extensively by the copyists in the Byzan-
tine areas, but it is also found in the colophons of the Iwalian and
Ashkenazi copyists. See, for example, MS London, Jews' College
Library 309 {fol. 12r), which was copied in Ashkenaz in 1395, and MS
Oxfcrd Mich. 408 (fol. 25v), which was copied in Regensburg in 1306;
MS Paris, Bibliothéque nationale hébr. 237 (fol. 187v), which was copiced
in Kastoria (Greece) in }37 (Manuscrits médidvaux, I, 59); MS Vatican
Ebr. 187, which was copied 1 Candia 1n 1462/5; MS Leiden, Or. 4755
{fol. 215v) which was copied in Byzantiom in 182 and M5 Leiden,
University Library Or. 481 (fol. 172v), which was copied in Turkey in
1492; MS Warsaw, Jewish listorical Institute 260 (fol. 55v), copied in
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next verse B13% 0K 133 1727 55 1153 UK Nk but was inscrted
out of place and copied between verses 1 and 2 of Chapteriv in the
second column, lines 25-26. Crircular, tailed signs connect the
note with the beginning of the verse crroneously inserted in the
second column. When Lhe scribe realized that a verse in the copy
before him had beenr omitced and Liter inserted in the wrong place
and that he, without paying attention, had copied the error as it
was in the copy before him, the scribe made the omission-
insertion notation and attributed the error to "W pnyma, ic., the
copy before him from which he was copying; or perhaps by
‘5w pnyn he simply meant the copyist. from whose work e was
copying our manuscript,’

These 1wo notations identify the cursive script of the Mahzor's
scribe, Simhah b. Judah, and can help us to locate the other
glosses and notations in his small cursive script. While it 1s true
that the tolios of the Mahzor contain very many glosses and
several notations in cursive scripts which are very difficalt 10
classily, the writing ol the two notations discussed ahbove is
unique in its characteristics, its style and its quill, and is distin-
guishable in a few notations and glosses whose script is identical
or very similar in form and style to chat of these notations, The
tirsr of these is 4 lengthy liturgical notation, of which the ends of
the lines were cut off, in the margin of the copy of 1ym nax on fol.
31, which begins: “Why 37¥m [nnx] has been shortened.” Also
written ina similarscript is the long note, the ends of whose lines
have also been truncated, in the margin of fol. 5r, which opens:
M omak M and refers to the word in line 18, ymyn, which hasa
circle over it, The first part of the note deals with the pointing/
spelling of the word ym¥n while the second part relates to the
piyyut ymyn o5 K1 5x and its partial acrostic. On fol. 12r, in
line 16, the word nmuy is marked with a circle above itand in the
margin, written in the script we are discussing, there isa glosson
another reading: “In other books Mgy like Sw ownab mwy
o mwya en 17apn.’3 Writlen in a very similar way is a
note on fol. 53v in the margin of the ge’ulah yonnw Ty *n7 M2
which deals with the word ne* in lne 13 (wrn o yp st 7w
rtm 2955y yo1) above which there is a circle: “In most rrahzorim
one may read i yp mow 1w which is altogether wrong hecause
of the acrostic.” The start of the note refers to another version
which is rejected, and its continuation explains the aforemen-
tioned stichs. Apparently, the correcting note 1m0 in the margin
ol the first line of fol. 1741, replacing the dittography m “waw
which was deleted by the copyist’s cancellation signs (sec above),
is also written in the small cursive script of the scribe, as well as
the completion of the word nawn which was inscrted above line 5
on fol. 61r and marked on top with the regular cancellation signs
used by Simhah b. Judah in his copying. It may be that the
notation fTHAY? [NE "MK 73 0K in the margin of line 15 on fol.

Sicna (ltaly) in 1125/6. MS Oxford Mich. 505 (fol. 133v), copied in laly
i 1476, and MS Pwis, Bibliothéque nationale hébr. 929, which was
copied in Traly by a copyist of Ashkenaed origin in 1462 (Manwuscrits
médiduaux. 11, 94). Besides the term pnyit, we find the term fipnwim, asin
MS Paris hébr. 372, which was written in Rimini (Italy) about 1378; in
MS Parma 4240 (fol. £74%), writtent in Pesaro (Italy) in 1401 ("in the
mpnyi which was before me”) and in M5 Oxdord Opp. 292 (fol. 83v).
written in Ashkemaz in 1536, Another term, which we find in the Ashke-
nazi colophones, iswmn, Le., acopy, as in the colophon of the fourteenth
century vocalizer in MS Parma 3270 and MS Hamburg, Staats- und
Universitdshibliothek Cod, Hebr. 151 (fol. 156v), which was copied in
1469.

54  Tn an carlier period another hand added: “this is the right version” {711
P



Palacography and Codicology

32y was written by this hand.® Identical 10 the style of lettering of
these notes and glosses is that of the instructive notation on fol.
80r, “This is said aloud o1 that day, such is the rite of Wiirzburg,”
which was discussed in the previous section. The names which
were inserted in the illustration of the initial word »g10 on fol.
951, which was dealt with above in Section B, were written in like
style though the forms of their letters vary slightly. Tf, in fact, all
these notations and glosses were the work of the scribe, then we
know that in addition to copying the body of the Makzor, Sim-
hah added a few marginal notations — some grammatical, some
liturgical, some giving variants, some explanatoty,

2, Vocalizer's Corrections

The Mahzor was vocalized by a vocalizer and not by the scribe.
The first proof for this is the fact that the scribe specified in the
colophon that he had written the prayers burnot that hchad also
pointed them —a fact usually noted by scribes in the colophon.’
Hence, the Mahzor was copied by Simhah the Scribe but was
given to a professional vocalizer for pointing. Secondly, the
colour of the ink in which the manuscript was pointed is lighter
than the ink in which the text was copied. Above all, the many
instances in which the vocalization of the words contradict the
spelling (o the point of changing consonants prove that the
vocalization was done by another hand.

The vocalizer pointed the endre manuscript, the prayers, the
piyyutirn and the biblical sections as well. He did not vocalize the
prayer instructions written in the body ot the Mahzor nor did he,
of course, vocalize the beginnings of the words which the scribe
had written at the end of the lines, {or these arc repeated at the
beginning of the next line and were writlen only as an accepted
device for preserving the layoutand for filling in the spaces at the
ends of lines (see below). Similarly, the vocalizer did not point
erroneous words which rhe scribe had already marked with the
cancellation svmbol {cf. above, para. 1), or those, even a serics of
words, which he himself corrected. Instead of pointing them, he
marked them with the cancellation signs — in the form of an arc
or semi-circle — in the bodies of the first and last letters of the
word or scries of words, contiguous to the roof of the letter, as was
the practice of the Ashkenazi vocalizers. Thus, for example, the
vocalizer did not point the series of words which the copyist had
doubled by mistake (dittography) on fol. 7, line 18 (oya 7Hnun
T3 09w 1w 21mp2) but put the cancellation sign in the first
letier, tav, and in the last leter, dalet.’? Similarly, the superfluous
doubling of the text on fol. 14v, line 15 (173 ¥r 27 12) was not

55  The interpretative note which was added in the margin of fol. 160r about
the word ™21y in the body of the line 1ayw ~pwn X1 171K "3y
Mun P, was apparently not written by the scribe, in spite of the
similarity between its style of writing and that of his cursive saript.

56 For example, in the manuscript of the weekday and Sabbath order of
prayers which was copied for the Worms Community in 1457, which
was mentioned ubove, n. 43.

57  Later on these words were encircled in black ink and vocalized.

58  Because of the length of the double text which takes up two lines. the
vocalizer put a cancellation sign not only in the [irst and last letters of the
versc but also in the last letter of the first line (linc 24).

59  Thc voralizer did not perceive the erroncous doubling immediately and
began to point the beginning of the verse, but as scon as he sensed the
error, he stupped. The cancellation sign is writien in the last letter of the
versc {line 24). Later on, the doubled verse was encircled (line 23 separ-
ately and the lone word on line 24 separately). At a later Lime, deletion
signs of this sort were added in bright ink in other places as well, for
example on fol. 73v, lines 21 and 25, for the words which the vocaliser
had net cancelled.
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vocalized; the first letter of the first word and the last letter of the
last word of this scries were marked with the vocalizer's cancelia-
tion symbol. Likewise, an entire verse which was duplicated in
crror in the modim blessing on [ol. $1v, lines 24-25,%% was not
pointed, nor was a verse duplicated in its entirety on {ol, 72v, line
23 through rhe first word of line 24.%

Throughout the Mahzor, consistently, individual erroneous
words or letters are marked with cancellation signs and not
vocalized; letters within words are cancelled and the word is
vocalized accordingly. Here arc a lew examples: fol. 12r, line 3
{the second yod in the word 37 is marked with a cancellation
sign and the word is vocalized 137); fol. 40v, line 1 (™), line 20
(9aK), and line 22 (mba); fol. 531, line 9{the last letier of the word
o7 is marked with the vocalizer’'s cancellation sign and (he
word is vocalized: Brmm; tol. 5w, Tine 25 (the last two letters of
the word 1:"?’1[) were cancelled and not pointed}; [ol. 65r, line 23
{the letter vaw in the word mamb was cancelled and nol vocalized);
fol. 104v, line 3 (the heginning of the second hemistich); {ol. 151r,
line 16 (the letter ket in the word mmmb was marked with a
cancellation sign and nor vocalized); fol. 179v, line 14 (the nextto
last word was cancelied and not pointed).®

Again it should be emphasized that the cancellation of complete
unvorcalized words was done quite possibly by the copyist who, as
far as can be seen, used the cancellation symbaols of the vocalizers
at least once.¥! Cancellation signs in the [orm of an arc ot semicir-
cle were the common correction mark of vocalizers and, under-
standably, others who corrected the Mahzor over the generations
were also apt 10 use them; however in these cases it is obvious that
cancellation signs were added after the vocalization

The vocalizer's prooling and correrting of the text while point-
ing it was not limited 1o cancelling words or letters and vocaliz-
ing the word accordingly. One can distinguish other types of
corrections by the vocalizer: cancellation of a letter or letters
within a word; the writing of other letters above the cancelled
ones and the pointing of the substitate letters under the errone-
ous ones; the cancellation of letters and words and their correc-
tion in the margins; the insertion, between the lines and in the
margins, of omitted letters or words, somce in a small square script
with a fine quill.

Here is a selection of cxamples for the [irst type of correction. On
fol. 15v, line 16, the letter et of the word mimw was cancelled and
a small ke was written above it. On fol. 18a, 4th line from the
bottom, the scribe had written the word v191; the vocalizer
pointed the first four letters, cancelled the Iast two with his
cunicellation marks, and wrote a final mem above the fifth letter,

60 The word 2K, in whose fitst two letlers the cancellation signs were
written. The last word, which the copyist repeatcd at the heginning of
the next line, was cancelled by means of a single apostrophe above the
last letter.

61  See the previous paragtaph. The cancelladon sign in the last word,
which was deubled in error ar the end of line 6 on fol. 40r (T} is. to be
sure, a sign uscd by the vocalizers; however, the hue of its ink is similar ta
that of the scribe's ink, not that of (the vocalizer’s, and there are similar
examples in other places,

62 TForexample, on fol. 38v, line 3, we find the cancellation of the word mim
which was crroneously inserted inta the wext through force of habit. The
cancellation signs thal arc in three of the word's letters were not made by
the vacalizer, for the word is pointed {unless the vocalizer noticed the
capyist’s error after he had pointed the word). The cancellation ol the
rwo last letiers of the word wa on fol. 172y, line 13 (and the writing ol x5
in small, square, fine quitl writing above them) was alsu dence after the
vocalization.
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i.e. 0771 On fol. 66r, $1d line from the bouom, the scribe had
written J7; the vocalizer cancelled the final kaf and wrote a small
final zade above it. On fol, 71r, line 20, the scribe had writien the
word n3:wa; the vocalizer pointed the entire word, even the first
letter, but did not place a dugesh in the bet — rather, he placed a
cancellation sign in it and, in small square script, wrote a mem
above i, i.e. N300, Another example to prove, like the previous
one, that corrections of this kind were made by the vocalizer, is
hidden on fol.75v, line 3: the copyist wrote nNmy; the vocalizer,
with a fine quill, inserted a final mem above the end of the word
and pointed it gy, On fol. 1221, in the first hemistich of line
4, the samekh in the word 1pma was cancelled and a small sin was
written above it in cursive script and with a fine quill. (n the
other hand, in the very same ling, above the alef which had been
marked with the vocalizer’s cancellation sign in the word Denax, a
fairly large ayin was written in scquare script by a thicker quill
On fol. 123r, linc 6, the last letter of the word ©wan had been
cancelled and tn cursive, fine script, above it, was written m (the
vav pointed). On fol. 1751, line 2, the scribe had writen n$bs; the
tav was cancelled and, above it in square script, a fine quill had
wrote a yod, and the corrected word was vocalized *1%3. This is
another example where the vocalization was adapred 10 the cor-
rected word and clearly proves that the correction of the conson-
ants was done by the vocalizer. However, it may be that a few of
these repairs, where the vocalization fits both the word written by
the scribe and the correcied one, were not done by the vocalizer —
as is shown, for instance, by the correction on fol. 172v, line 13:
the letters mem, yod of the word Mm% were marked with the
vocalizer's cancellation signs even though the mem was alrcady
vocalized, and the word X7 was writien above them in small,
square script with a fine quill,

Beside the vocalizer’s practice of cancelling letters and placing
their corrections above them, we also find some lone examples of
letter corrections in the margins by the vocalizer. On fol. 12r, line
7, the letrer alef in the word X2 was cancelled. A circle was
placed above it and the letter ke was written in the margin, i.e.
712972, Similarly, the letter het in the word mav on fol. 16v, line 6,
was corrected and the lener gyin was put in the margin with a dot
above it. This example is proof that this form of cortecting letters
is also the vocalizer's, for the letter e which was cancelled was
not vocalized whereas its substitute letter ayin in the margin was.
We also learn from here that the circle was the vocalizer’s sign for
a marginal correction.

The vocalizer also correcied words from which letters had been
omitted: such letters he inserted above the word and vocalized
them beneath the word, For example, on fol. 2r the vocalizer
attached a letter he, in fine square script, to the beginning of the
word %M1 in the last line and pointed it before pointing the
mem. On fol. 86v, linc 3, the scribe had written oumy and the
vocalizer put a small het between the zade and the yod and
pointed it o Ry, On fol. 45, end of line 2, the word ¥ was
written; the vocalizer attached a small kaf 10 the beginning and
pointed this lctter beneath the word before pointing the yod. On

63 Thr vod which was suspended there between the last leuers of the worcd.
was written in brown ink, different both from that of the copyist and thec
of the vocalizer.

64 Aswith the correcrions made by other hands, no insertion sign is written
when the completion s ar the end or stare of a line.

65 lrrurns out that the seribe consciously omitted copying them. 'The letters
with the concluding v-rhyme of the stichs of rhe piyyut were written on
this page in ved ink in two straight rows, and rhe verses of the stichs are at
varying removes [rom the conclusion of the thyme, in keeping with the
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fol. 91v, line 18, the copyist had written 713m; the vocalizer placed
ashurug between the Aeand the gimel and the word was pointed
as corrected. On fol. 104v, line 26, the vocalirer uppended a small
lamed 10 the beginning of the word 7aym and pointed it with a
sheva before pointing the mem; in the same manner, he
appended the letter lamed at the beginning of the word on fol.
1371, line 13, hemistich one, and at the beginning of the word on
tol. 140v, at the start of linc 4. On fol. 174r, line 3, the copyist
wrote the word 77mn; the vocalizer added an alef berween the
letters nun and he, placed a very short dividing line between the
letters he and lamed in order (o separate theadjoining words, and
vocalized it: 9% nxn.

The vocalizer, it scems, also inseried entire short words which
had been omitted by the scribe above the line and vocalized them.
See, for example, the insertions of the word 12 on fol. 73v, above
line 11 and the word 1% on fol, 81v, above line 22. However, he
sometimes added the missing words in the margins. This form of
correction is very prominent in the margins of the columns of the
hihlical pan (fols. 185r-217v) where many words were written
{even parts of verses, as on fol. 198r) which had been omitted by
thescribe, These supplements were written in a square script and
marked with a 1ailed circle — and almost all of them were surety
done by the vocalizer, as is proven, for example, by the
emendation-correction in this hand on fol. 195y, column 2, line
10. The scribe had crroneously written 18Y; the word was not
painted, was marked with the vocalizer’s cancellation signs and
the correction sign (the tailed circle) above it, and in the margin
K9 was written.

A tew other words which the scribe had omitted in the course of
copying the Mahzor and which were added in a gloss are written
in a square script similar to that of the vocalizer’s marginal
supplements in the biblical part, Logic dictates that these, too,
are the vocahizer’s. On fol. 61t there is a circle marked above the
space between the words manxa -1 in line 4, and the word 1n5x is
written (and vocalized) in the margin, The word Pnrmn, which
was omitted at the end of the line, is written {and vocalized) in the
margin ol line 2, fol. 64v. In asimilar square script, in the margin
of line 21 on fol. 311, the word n¥a which had been omicted at the
beginning of the line is written.* The last words of the second
hemistich of line 10 and line 22 on fol. 99v were also written in a
small cursive seripn with a fine quill. % Therefore it would appear
that it was the vocalizer's practice to use square script for writing
complete words which the scribe had omitted when copying.
Yet, there are at least two instances in which the vocalizer used a
cursive script to supplement entire words which the scribe had
omitted, as witness those marginal corrections which clearly are
the work of the vocalizer. These can be seen in those places where
the words in the text proper were not pointed, were marked with
the vocalizer’s cancellation signs within and his circle above, and
the substitute word written in the margin in cursive sceipt. Thus,
on tol. 27v, the first word in linc 24, mx®m3, not pointed, is
marked with the cancellation sign and is replaced by the vocal-
ized word mKSnn written in cursive script in the margin; like-

lengrhs of the seichs, which shows that the scribe first wrowe the thyming
syllables in red ink and only then did he copy the stichs of the pryyuf in
the regular brown ink; and therelote he was constrained to squeeze their
endings in before the final syllable. In line 22 he was forced to write the
last two letters of the next 1o the last word on top of the concluding red
ink leuers. (The last word, as has been said, was added in the margin by
the vocalizer.) This page then, provides us with interesting information
on the copyist’s usages of red ink.
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wise, on fol. 617, line 11, the word 3717°v2 is replaced by the word
Rt On fol. 51y, line 18, the word "van is not pointed at all nor
is it cancelled by the vocalizer’s cancellation marks; it is doubtful,
therefore, that the double-version marginal correction n%n
10 $’K7p is the work of the vocalizer, ® Nevertheless, the first two
corrective glosses, made without a doubt by the vocalizer, exemn-
plity the vocalizer’s cursive script and enable us to ascertain that
most of the very numerous other glosses and notations, writlen in
an early cursive script in several styles, were written not by the
vocalizer but by others who used the Mahzor.®®

Elsewhere, we find a special corrective gloss which was assuredly
done by the vocalizer. On fol, 251, line 24, the word n¥> was not
pointed, was cancelled by vocalizer cancellation signs, and writ-
ten in the margin in the smaull sgquare script, in the copyists
square script style: priyn’? 2. The vocalizer was not satistied
merely 1o correct the text but indicated that his correction is based
upon a reading in another text or texts,

It seems that some of the many cantillation signs (shalshelet)
curled above various words in the Mahzor are auributable to the
vocalizer. These signs are not, apparently, the meager vestiges of
a general system of accentuation. The decorative impression of
these signs and the tendency (o have them curved and elongated
lead one to think that these are merely vocal signs which were
familiar to the hazzanim.”® Most ol these shalshelet decorations
were produced by a thick quill, certainly by the copyist, as proven
by the shalshelet sign in red ink above the word writter: in red ink
on fol. 150r, line 7 and apparently also in line 4. Sull, there are
thin shalshelet signs, done by a [ine quill like that of the vocal-
izer, ason fols. 147v (line 14}, 148r (Jine 22 —wosigns), 148v (line
3, 149y (lines 17, 19, 23), 154v {line 14). Thesc signs, all concen-
trated in 1" MmTpx and in the extended Aramaic translation of
the Ten Commandments for Shavu'ot, seem to have been added
by the vacalizer.”

3. Glosses, Notations, Supplements and Deletions after Comple-
tion of the Mahzor and Its Voealization

Many different hands corrected the Mahzor and added marginal
notes during the hundreds of years since it was copied, pointed
and illuminated. As stated, there is almost not a single folio in
this manuscript which has remained as it left the hands of the
copyist and vocalizer. Most of the pages bear ample witness, in
the form of corrections and notations, w the Mahzor's prolonged
and continuous use. Some of these corrections and notations
were added early, in periods close to the time the Makzor was
copied; some at the end of the Middle Ages; some in the sixteenth
and seventeenth centuries; and some even later, Because of the
difficulty involved in precisely setting their time-frames on the

66  On the same page, in line 4, the word naw was not vocalized. 1t was not
cancelled by the vocalizers” cancellation signs bur was deleted by a fine
quill line run through it.

67 K'o=Tmnx onbe, K 8w, ie.. other beoks, or another book.

68 The gloss sign above the word is not a circle, as was the vocalizer's
practice in the body of the Mahzor, but a tailed circle, as was the
vocalizer’s way when he wanced 1o inserc his supplements in the biblical
part.

69 One must admir thae it is difficult w base the identification of these
scripts on two words containing only ten different ketters. Though their
style seemns different from the styles of the other glosses and notations, it
is not improbable that some of the many other glosses are the work of the
vocalizer.

70 See M. Beit-Ari¢, “"I'he Vocalization of the Mahzor of the Holy Com-
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basis of their scripts, we have preferred to describe them not
chronologically but by categories.

(a) Supplementary Glosses and Corrections

These corrections arc not changes in formularion but rather
corrections of corruptions. Most of them are marginal notarions
which supply words omirnted by the copyist and which were made
by users of the Mahzor.

Most of the corrections of this sort were made in early periods,
generally in cursive script with vocalization, They are difficult to
classily by their scripts, though it is easy to discern some written
by the same hands. As stated above, it may be that some of these
were written by the vocalizer. The words that were corrected in
the text or the place where they were to be inserted in the text were
marked with the regular correction signs, be it by a circle, arc, or
tailed circle, with the tail always pointing toward the margin
where the correction was written. Generally, correction signs
were not placed above the [irst or last word of a line; likewise,
insertion signs were not indicated when the supplementary word
was intended for the beginning or end of a line, except for thin
drawn lines connecting the correction to the beginning or end of
the line.

Here are examples of words omitted by the copyist and added in
the margins in early cursive scripts, with their insertion sign
between the words in the body of the line:™ fol. 2v, last line
{m1anm); fol. 3v, line 9 (mw); fol. 7r, line 15 (1p); fol. 8v, line 11
(11R); fol. 13r, line 18 (avn}; fol. 151, line 10 {nmiy%; the supple-
ment is meant for the end of the line}; fol. 25v, line 24 (m); fol. 30v,
line 19 (wmp); fol. 32v, line 25 (7mh); fol. 33r, line 12 (owam
without an insertion sign, but it is clear the word is to be filled in
between the words ek and oY) and line 23 (naw); fol. 39r, line
15 (yaw) and line 25 { two supplements: the first in the left margin
with the tail of its inscrtion sign pointed toward it; the other, in
the right margin with that tailed sign pointing toward ir); fol.
401, linc 14 {ynn; completing the end af the line and indicated by
a finc connecting line); the word pwm on fol. 49r, line 12, marked
with “vocalizer” semicircle cancellation signs in the letters het
and gof, with a tailed circle mark above itand the gloss yami’™ in
the margin; fol. 82v, line 12 (¥131 85); fol. 85r, line § (AMR BToY);
fol. 99r, line § (1nw); fol. 122v, line 4 (man) and line 17 (symw); fol.
179, linc 12 ().

On rare occasions words were added in square script (bt not the
square script of the copyist’s or vocalizer's supplements), some at
an early period — like the word "nmw in the margin of line 5 on
fol. 86v and the word 1p7 in the margin of line 20 on fol. 160v;
some at a later time, ke the word X in the margin of line 1 on
fol. 8r and the word myY in the margin of line 16 on fol. 35r.
In a few places, an carly hand filled in words whase beginnings

munity of Worms” (above, n. 1), p. 93{=Collected Articles, p. 330], where
there is a complete listing of these signs in the Mahzor.

71 Forasimilar rcason it is possible to ascribe 1o the vocalizer the ornamen-
tations of the acrostic on {ols. 70v=72r, which are finer than the scribe’s
signs. On fol. 721, the large initial-words were alse ornamented with
shalshelet signs which were made by a fine quill, as in the Aramaic
piyyutim for Shavu'or,

72 Almosi all of the words brought below in this paragraph are vocalized,
but we have presented them without their vocalizauon.

73 Later on, anather hand inserted the word in the body of the line, between
the word Dwmwn and the word DiwIns.

74 Even though the cancellarion signs are identical (o those of the vocalizer,
it1s clear that this gloss is nat his, for the corrected word is vocalized (the
voacalization 1s somewhat erased).
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had been wriuen at the ends of the lines as a layout device, but the
scribe had forgotien to copy them in their entirety at the begin-
ning of the next line. On fol. 42r, at the end of line 18, the copyist
had writlen the first letter of the word (gof followed by a graphic
filler), but then had forgotten to rewrite it along with the rest of
the word. An early hand put the complete word in the margin in
cursive script: 131p. Similarly, at the end of line 18 on fol. 42v, the
copyist had written the first two letters of the word but erred and
did not write the full word at the beginning of the next line, and
the glossator wrote it in the margin (%"9m); and the same at the
end of line 15 on fol. 140r.

Word completions from later periods, such as that in the margin
of line 22, fol. 351, are scarce because maost of the omisstons were
noticed and corrected during the earlier periods of the Mahzor's
use. Sometimes the supplement was inserted in the body of the
text. Thus, for example, the word 1 was added above the word
v on fol. 3r, line 21, in a thin cursive script, and, likewise, in
the body of tine 14, fol. 671, written in a crude square script, the
words X1 o' 1 were added in red ink and pointed in brown
ink.™ ’

Corrected readings which are not in the nature of variants, such
as the word Jwnin the margin of line 3 on fol. 140r in place of o
in the body of the line, are very rare. From the early periods, we
find reading corrcctions with other signs also. Thus, for ¢cxam-
ple, the words by pa on [ol. 191, line 10, are {framed, and in the
margin, in a quite early script, are the words oy 2r 1 1a; above
the cancelled words in the body of the line and the corrected
reading in the margin are the tailed-circle signs.”™ Al a later
periad, words were corrected by running a fine line through them
and inserting the corrections above them in small script, as on
fols. 151r and 151v.

On fol. 179, in the body of line 14, we have a correction, appur-
ently early, in the order of the words K wx. A small bet is
written over the first word and, over the second, the letter alef, 10
indicate that the phrase is o be read 2wx 91X, In the margin ol
fol. 1v we find such a later correction at the head of three stanzas:
'3 K A (bet, alef, gimel) to indicate that the order of the stanzas
had become confused.

{b) Variant Readings and Vocalizations

These glosses 100, are not to be classed as changes in the liturgtcal
formulation {rosak) but rather as notations that were made in the
margins of the Mahzor at various rimes — some earlier, some
later — which bring another version of the word or its vocaliza-
tion, hased upon other sources, or suggest another reading based
upon the personal considerations nf the anfntator.

Variants of single words cited from other books are indicated by
KD (sefarem aherim, sefer aher: other books, another book) in
difterent places in the margins of the Mahzor. Almast all of them
were written in early cursive scripts and most of them apparently
by asingle hand: fol, 2v, tine 2 (uywn k70; refer to the last word);
fol. 9r, line 18 () x-v; undoubtedly meant for iy, which is
unmarked); fol. 13v, line 26 {175 x0; the word '2n marked by a
circle above it); fol. 14v, line 12 (k2 xp; relating 1o the word 1,
marked as mentioned above); fol. 17r, line 8 (trra k*v; for the word

75 Inacontinuation of this insertion, the words v orm xm were added
in the margin in another square script, unvocalized.

76 It is possible, of course, that the frame uround the corrected words was
added later on.

ora, marked as above) and bine 16 (utr’? K~o; for vrb, marked as
above); fol. 33v, line 18 (mwp Ko; relating to Mea, and marked
with an incomplete circle); fol. 411, line & (it mn x*D; relating 1o
the end of the line); fol. 42r, line 15 (1M xo; referring to the
word yuit marked with a circle); fol. 45v, line 7 (0'2y% k+0; for the
wordo>wb, marked with a tailed circle); fol. 47, line 13 (7 k0D;
for the word = marked with a circle}; fol. 51v, line 15
(Tym ko; relerring 1o the word v m marked with a tailed
circley; fol. bév, line 2 (11 ®*D; for the word TP marked as
above); fol. 63r, line 18 {opm xp; referring to now marked as
above); fol. 79v, line 5 (wou ro; for the word Wwab marked as
above) and line 21 (o*780m K*0 ; referring to the word or0DMm
marked as above); fol. 104r, line 15 (417 K*D; referring 1o the first
word).

Two noles aboul a variant reading, also of an early period, are
unigue in that the alef of the abbreviation 870 is written in square
script whereas the word wo which the note refers in the body of the
line is marked with an arc: fol. 24r, line 7 and fol. 33v, line 18. On
fol. 661, line 13, the letter samekh in the word mnaen is marked
with a circle and, in the margin, ¥ K& is written in square script,
i.c., hinting at the reading nnnwn.”

Twao early corrections of another reading have to do with the
vocalization, Written on fol. 17v, in the margin of linc 14, where
the initial word is voculized w93, we have 1ive orpn wn
(=some vocalize Tiw?2). On fol. 17v, in the margin of linc 23, only
the vocalization from another source is cited: , k*0. This
other version of the vocalizadon certainly refers to the first word
e ic., M.

A few ol the early marginal corrections dealing with another
variant indicated by 8D are accompanied by grammatical or
interpretive explanations. On {ol. 23r, in the margin of line 16:
1% M5 11 MY K0 referring to the word annY which is unmarked.
On fol. 64r, line 5, the last word oy is marked with a tailed
circle and written in the margin: “Other books have om0y, as
o¥p derives from mys.” On fol. 12r, line 8, the word ~ion is
marked with a tailed circle and written in the margin: “Other
books have 5w, meaning 99w, And the meaning of on is as in
the phrase nmonm 1, but I do not know the meaning of
Jion.” In the margin of fol. 141, line 24 we have a notation which
undoubtedly refers to ni13: ““Other books have i3, which means:
a bath.”

A few variant readings were suggested from surmise without the
rcason, or are given together with the reason or explanation.
These originate in an early period and may be of one hand. On
fol. 5v, in the margin of line 12, there is a gloss referring to the
word mnRt (unmarked ) “In my opinion this should be paxy,
and the end of the stanza proves it, as no poet uses a word twice in
one and the same stanza.” ™ On {ol. 6v the word M in line 22 is
marked with a circle and in the margin is the notaton: mgag ="
(=in my opinion ng8). On fol. 11v, in line 15, the word 73K is
marked with a circle with the marginal netation: 373 1 1% (=in
my opinion 3g). On fol. 10v, the last word of linc 16, % —
within the hemistich 7% w1 maran oma — is marked with an
incomplete circle, and in the margin the one making the correc-

77 And cf. the gloss XD in square script in fel. 23r, line 24, which appar-
cntly, us stated above in the preceding paragraph, is from rhe hand of the
vocalizer.

76  Indeed, the word rmr occurs ac the end of that stanza.
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tion added: “In my opinion K5, which means...}.” This note is
signed with the abbreviation 1"ww.3®

Rare are the k*® corrections in later handwritings. There are such
readings, for example, on [ol. 35v (line 7}, {ol. 112r {line 17), fol.
161r (line 4), and fol. 156v (line 26). At the end of this last line
there is mention of ak19 prpr 0 (=Hazzan of the Jewish com-
munity of Prague). Most of the later corrections giving a variant
reading, written almost certainly by the same hand in the late
Middle Ages, relate Lo missing letters and are not marked by x'o
but by various designations such as ...n¥pwa {(=somg; fol. 35v,
tine 2 and the very sameon {ols. 5lr, 112r, 112v); 7ripawr (=some
vocalize; for example, on fols. 112r, 130r); »*=70mM1 w7 {=somc
read; e.g., ot fols, 48r, 50r, 64r, 112v).3! Sometimes the later editor
added 2w 127 (=and this is the right version} or pwn (=and the
right version is) to his corrections (as on fols. 112r, 129y, 130r).
The words in question were usually marked with a tailed circle.

{c) Omissiens, Substituions and Additions 1o the
Formutation of the Prayers and the Pivyutim

In addition to the substitute piyyutim written on separate sheets
and inserted into the Mahzor in the early periods, as already
described above in Section B, we find, over the generations, other
ways of marking deletions and omissions including completions
or substitute texts, in the margins of the Maehzor. These changes
are from later periods. Marks of omission or the writng of
additions from the early periods are rare. In the margin of the
piyyut DR RS Tmx on fol. 93v there is a notation, in rather
early cursive script, written on two lines whose beginnings have
been cut off: 19x 73 mimx o [ a1 ~Snnm an pa?iml { =t be
skipped for the greater part; and one begins aloud15x 53 onnx). 2
On fol. 94v, the piyywt ywn 09y was completed in a rather
early square script. On ihe other hand, from the later periods,
there are more suggested omissions and these arc cited with the
mark of K"K {i.e. DMK 'K — not 1o be read) in the margins of the
pivyutim or stanzas, as on fols. 28v, 34v, 1561, There are also more
supplemenss of substitute formulations and additions from the
later periods, such as the gina (threnody) for the eve of the Ninth
of Avwhich was added in the upper margin on fol. }56v in rather
late square script, at the end of which is the note 10 nrna TNDY
112 AK79 P71 (=its wording is as in the Polish communities; and
in Prague it is like this); the formulation of the benediction 1oy bx
oMW TUM NP was changed, in a later cursive hand, to %
Tam1 3 Ny a9 gt ooave ovien; on fols, 3y, 11T, 22y,
28r {inserted between the lines), 37r and 132r, 113793 K™K, which is
said betore the Priesuly Blessing, was inscrted in the body ot the
text on fol. 100v, OQur last example ol an addition is the prayer
concerning drearns to be said by an individual, which was written
in the margin of the Priestly Blessing there,

79  The gloss conesponds to the words of the Babylonian Talmud, Pejse-
him 42a; PRI DM K51 TR wEn &b TR K30 T

80 Perhaps this abbreviation indicates the name of the glossator. It is
difficult 10 imagine that a gloss is presented here in the name of R.
Sasson (which ihe glossator corrupted o "Shoshan”), the [amiliar name
for R. Shelomo b, Shimshon, the leader of the Worms Communilty, a
contemporary of Rashi, who wrole commentarics an the piyyutim and
verified their texts (see: A. Grossman, Hakhmei dshhenaz ha-Rishonim
[The Farly Sages of Ashkenaz], Jerusalem 1981, pp. 526-384). And
perhaps, the leuers shin, vay, shin, nun stand for an unknown glossing
formula, such as ap1. TNEN Mk,

81 On fol. 162y, in the margin of line 3, another reading in a different

writing is introduced by “in accurate books...”.

27

(d) Instructions for the Hazzan

In various periods, but particularly in the later ones, notations
dealing with the sections which the Hazzan {or the congregation,)
recites aloud were added in the margins of the péyyutim and the
pravers. There are few such in early scripts, In early script, we
find “the Hazzan begins” on fol. 91v in the margin of the lines
6,11,14% and, in the same hand, the notations “this stanza is
recited aloud” in the margin of line 2, fol. 97v and “'start here” in
the margin of lines 5 and 14 on that same {olio and in the margin
of linc 3 on fol. 98r.

However, most of the notations of this sort were writien in much
later cursive scripts, some from the last years of the Middle Ages
and some in later tines, The usual notation is “Haezzan™, as in the
margin of {ols. 2r, 4r, Tv, 8v, 9r {in the body of the pryyut), 10r,
28v, 29r, 79r, 120v; but other formulations are found, such as
Smnr 7in (=the Hazzan starts; fols. 10r, lir, 72v, 96v), or its
abbreviationn n{e.g. fol. 65v, line 19; fol. 72r over the word 1 in
another hand; ¥7pa Snnn 7 (fol. 82v, above lines 6 and 18);
Fpa p (fol. 96v, line 16); 1 IR pn (= Hazzan says this; fol.
14v);% y»wn bnm (k2 (=here the cantor begins; fol. 120+, line 2).
On fol. 209, in the margin of the copy of Jor. ix:24, in the third
colummn, there is a detailed notation: “In Worms, on the Tenth of
Av, one begins here after the ginot, and proceeds until gty n,%
each verse alternately, and then o™i 1397, written hereafter,” is
being recited by the community and the hazzan together.”

A few “cantorial” notations deal with the way the material
should be intoned. On {ol. 65v the word o™xnn in line 18 is
marked, and in the margin there is the note: “the Hazzan chants
with a tune”, In the margin of fol. 91r {line 8} and the margin of
fol. 112v {line 25} there is a notation conceraing Mnw yHa Y9x5
van 92 YxY in the High Holy Days mode”. Many modal
notations were added in the margins of the ginot for the Ninth Av
(scc tols. 160r, 166r, 166v, 168v, 169r, 169y, F70r, 170v).

{e) The Rewriting of the Text

‘I'hescribe of the Mahzor wrote individual words and consecutive
sections of the text in red ink —the openings and conclusions of
liturgical units, inidal-words, initial-leters of stichs of piyyutim,
refrains of piyyutim, letters of an acrostic, instructions, blessings,
special prayers, and consecutive sections of variotis texss which
he wanted to be prominent. Int the course of time this red ink
faded, and some of the letters or words becamne very blurred,
especially at the beginning of the Mahzor. Many of these words
{or letters) were later restored by hands which rewrote the faded
letters in a bright brown or dark brown ink. Though they tried to
copy the scribe’s original script. the imitation was unsuccessful
enough to atest that it was done in a considerably later period.

82 The reference is 1o the stanza which begins mowan bk b2 ok (ol
94v, line 3.

8%  Ina writing identical to the truncated marginal note on fol. 93v in the
matter of the omission mentioned above in Section C.

84 An abbreviation: o %wpa (=aloud).

85  In the margin of the same leal theve is the notation jR2 7% (=till here).

86 fer.xxlii:6, i.e., il the end ol the section of Jeremiah in the Mahzor (fol.
217r).

87 Le., Isa. xxxivil—xxxv:i0 which is written in the Mahzor afier the
Jeremiah section {fel. 217r—v).
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The rewritings that were done in the bright brown ink whose
colour now, on the faded red ink, is slightly yellowish, werc done
in a rather crude script, whereas those in the dark brown ink were
done by a more skilled, and probably earlier, hand. Generally,
traces of the original red ink script are stil] discernible through
the overscript. Similarly, of course, traces remained of the origi-
nal vocalization of the rewritten words, done in brown ink. Such
rewriting is recognizable, for example, on fols. 5r, by, 8r, 13v,
15v,16v (all the large letters on the lefi side. the initial-letters on
the right and the blessings), 17v (ling 3), 191 (lines 1-3), 1Yv, 201,
20wv,* 24r (lines 13-15, as well as parts of the large letters in line
16}, 26r (linc 5), 26v (line 5), 27r (two words in line 5), 291, 20v—30r
(the letters of the acrostic 757 %3173 Yok, 30r (lines 8-9), 331 (line
19, 33v (the outlines of three letters in the initial-word on line
18, some of whose letters were originally written in ved ink), 34r
{lme 22), 78r (lines 24-25), 167r, 159r—168v.

On fol. 731, the initial-letters of the stichs of the last four rows
were rewritten in a kind of violet ink. On fol. 21t it scems that the
sections which had originally been written in red ink were rewrit-
ten in red ink and, likewise, it seems, in line 5 of fol, 21v.

As has been said, most of the restorations were done primarily at
the heginning of the Mahzor. In the middle of the Mahzor there
are partial restorations in bright ink, a bit here, a bit there, done
mainly by outlining the body of the letters or part of the letters
which had heen written in red ink, especially the initial-words
such as on fol. 115v, 116v-119r, 122r, 127r. A crude hand, most
likely Fate, outlined the letiers 1w in the large initial words
ommaw 9% which had been written in red ink on fol, 41r, and
crudely ornamernted its open spaces.

{f) Captions lor Hluswations and Headings

Inscriptions in small cursive scripts were added to a few of the
illustrations. The words shegel and yisra’el in the cups of the
halance scales in the illustration at the beginning ol the Makzor
(fol. 1v) were added in a rather late script. In the illustrated
frontispicce of the yozer for the first day of Shavu'ot, 1mx jrx
(fol. 111r), whose subject is the giving of the Torah at Mt. Sinai,
the bird-headed figures arc holding in their hands what seem to
he long scrolls. Within these scrolls, in an carly cursive script
which is now maostly blurred, it appears thac the Ten Com-
mandments had been inscribed. This script is more carelessly
executed than the names that were inserted in the illusiration of
the inital-word ™me1 on fol. 95 and whose stvle is like that of
the cursive script of the scribe Simhah, as mentioned above in
Section B. The inscription 13 b on fol, 21r above the
drawing of the figure of the slanghterer beside the initial-word
mx, on whosc other side isa drawing of the red heifer, was written
in square script the size of the writing of the text, but it scems that
it may not have been written by the scribe. At the head of various
colums, later hands added captions: “yozer for Shabbat ha-
Gadel” (on lols. 34v, 86r-38v), “musaf {or Shabbat ha-Gadol”
{on tols. 39r—41r), “ma‘arww [or the first night of Passover™ (on fol.
41%), these wrinen in a later curstve script; “ma‘artv for the second
night of Passover” (on fol. 45r), “yozer for the first day of Pas-

88  There is also a large segment there which had been written in red ink
which had faded but was not rewrinen.

89 ‘L'he formula of the benediction is wrpm S5 47 873, These words were
probably wriuen in red ink like the rest of the words in (it line whose
ved ink had faded grcady, but they were not rewritten. The original
writing of the benediction is entirely erased but its vocalization has
survived, Even the spaces ol the two initial-words on that page were
filled in with a sinilar yellowish ink (lines § and 14).
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sover’” (on fol. 49r, in yellowish ink which has been somewhat
erased), “for the first dav of Shavu‘ot” (on fols. 111v, 1121}, these
written in a rather late square script.

{g) Records of Hazzanim and Skammashim

In a few places in the Mahzar, mainly where pages were left blank
at the beginning of the Mahzor (fol. Ir), at theend of the Liturgical
section (fol. 184v), and ar the end of the Malzor (fol. 224v),
hazzanim rccorded their use of the Mahzor as cantors cither by
listing their origins and dates or by merely leaving us their names
or signatures, Most of these inscriptions and notations are explic-
itly by hazzenim or novices but, since one of these 1s expressly by a
shammash, it seems that the notations of names and signatures
may also have been done by the shammashim of the synagogue.
In a few of the lListings, the community in which the Hazzan
served is mentioned, and in each instance it is Worms. A consid-
erable numbcr of the inscriptions and signatures are partially
blurred and a few are almost towally undecipherable. The many
inscriptions on {ol. 184y were read with the helpof an ultra-violet
lamp.

Following is a list, in chionological order, of the legible listings
ol hazzanim with dates (according 1o the Jewish calendar), fol-
lowed by those without date. T'he record of hatzanim from
Volume Twaof the Mahzor, which is smaller, was inserted in the
following list with the notation “Vol, 117,

(1) 326(1565/6); “l inquired of my father my teacher, the Hasid,
our teacher, Reb Woll, the Hazzan, may the memory ol this
righteous one be a blessing, of the holy community of
Praguc...signed by Isaiah, Hazzan ol the holy community of
Worms, may our Rock protect it and keep it in life, 326 of the
abbreviated era” (Vol. 11, fol. 16r; there is a similar note with his
signature also in Vol. 11, fol. 47r).

(2} 335 (1574/5): “Kalonymaos... the Levite, may the days of his
life be many and good, Amen...ffazzan in the holy community of
Worms...in 335 of the abbreviated era’ (fol. 184v).

(3) 3492 (1588): 1, Joseph, son of my [ather, my master, Judal,
of blessed memory, from the country of...the firsi day... Hanukkah
319" (zhid.).

(4)—(6) 352 {1591 /2): blurred inscriptions of at least three haz-
zanim, members of the k51 family, one of them from the year 352

(ihid.).
(7y 860 (1599/1600): a completcly blurred inscription (2bid.).
(8) 365 (1604/5): “I...]1 son of Simon, may his memory be a

hlessing [or lile in the world 1o come, called Hertzt.. 1% from the
land of Hesse... 365 of the abbreviated era™ (ibtd.}.

(9) 4121652} “David L'cvlison ol Elhanan, may he livea long
and good life. Bachirach of the holy communily of Hanau* this
dav, 6, Parashat Shegalim 412 of the abhreviated era® {ehid.).
(10y 412 (1652): “Signed by Benjamin son of Menahem of Bop-
purd®! near the Rhine River, studyingl...2 in the holy community
of Worms with R. Isaac, son of the Gaon, his honour, our
teacher, Zussman, Flead of the Court in the lands of Trier, this
day, Friday, New Month Adar 612 of the abbreviated era”
(ibid.)5?

40 Near Frankfort.

41 In the Coblenz region; see M. Brann, Germanica Judaica, 1, Breslau
1934, pp. 61-63.

92  This enuy is evidence rhar these lists were not necessarily written by
hrazzariim. Il was written on the same day as the eniry before it {and the
one after it), and perhaps even the one who made the previous entry was
not a kazzan.
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{11}  412{1652): “Signed by Samuel, son of Moses [7] Meir, may
the memory of the righteous be a blessing, with Zanwil, Sham-
mash of the holy community of Worms, this day, Friday, New
Month Adar 112, according to the abhreviute era” (fol, 183y, in
the upper margin).

(12)  Before 427 {1667):” “[ thank God who privileged me to be
cantor and public irustee here in the holy community of Worms,
a major Jewish centre. It is not a result of my merit but that of my
fathers, Therefore I inscribe my name here as a memorial for my
children. Perhaps they too will be privileged. Abraham Evril, san
of my father, my master, Solomon Zalman Evirlis, may his Rock
preserve him, cantor of the aforementioned holy communiy”
(fol. 224v).

(13) 427 (1667): “Whatam I and what my life that I bave come 1o
sign after that one who wirned many from sin and was a persan
who feared God. And I, who am but dust and ashes, did not earn
the privilege of being Hazzan and public trustee here in the holy
community of Worms. But { have been privileged because of the
merit of my fathers, signed by the young man...Moscs son of our
teacher R. Benjamin, may the memory of the righteous be a
blessing, expelled from Vilna, the first day ol the week, Pammuz
17, 4277%% (ibid.).

(14) 460 (1700): “I, Itamar, son of our teacher R. Meir Segal,
may the memory of the righteous be a blessing, cantor of the holy
communiiy of Worms, may our Rock protect and keep it in life,
came here to the aforemennoned haly community on the eve of
New Month Sivan, 5460, from the holy community of Apma
(Opatow}, may our Rock protect and keep it in life, from the
districts of Poland, may the Lord grant me to settle here in peace
and ranqaility...” (fol. 1r).

(15) 468 {1708): "I, David, son of my father, my master Meir
Israel, of blessed memaory, cantor of the holy community of
Worms, came here to the alorementioned holy commmunity in
the month of Elul, 468.% May the Blessed Lord privilege me to
dwell here in peace and tranquility, repose and security, until the
coming of the Redecmer, Amen™(fol. 184r, in the lower margin;
there is another inscription in his hand on fol. 1r).

(16)  470(1710): the signature of Kalonymos b. JacobKaiz, New
Month Iyar, 470 % (Vol. T, fol. 219v).

(17) 472 (1712): "1 am studying hazzanut here with the honora-
ble David, Hazzan here in the holy community of Worms. Writ-
ten on 4 Sivan, 472, I, David [...]vil b. the honorable ®. Morde-
cai...of the holy community of Mannheim” (fol. 224v).

(18) 499 (1739): “Kalonymos... 90 of the holy community of
Lissa {Lesyno) in the lands of Great Poland...cantor in the holy
community of Worms, 21 Elul, 499" (Vol, 11, fol. 68v).

(19) 531 (1773/4)-579 (1818/9): “Hayyim b. thc honorable
Jacob Segal, cantor in Worms™ from "534 to 3797, “and [ am
about seventy” (Vol, II, fol. 152v).

{20) 569 (1809): "I, called Meir, son of my father, my master
Leib, of blessed memory ... Wednesday, 23 Adar, 569, according to
the abbreviated era™ (fal. 1r).

{21) 603 (1812): ¥ Joseph Jekhel Hazzan b. my father my master

93 According to the next entry, which relates 10 it (see below, No. 15).

9¢  The leuer ¥ at the end of the date signifies: acrording to the abbreviated
erae.

95 Ct above, n. 91
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Isaac ha-Cohen”, “Worms”', the eve of the Day of Atonement, 603
(Vol, I, {ol. 60v).

(22) 613 (1852): Moses b. David, who led in the musaf service of
New Year and the Day of Aronement 61% (Vol, 11, fol. 120r).

Undated inscriptions:

(23) “1, the insignificant Elia choirboy for Isaac” (Vol. 11, fol.
208v).

(21) “Isaac b. Hayvim Katz known as Izek” (fol. 184v).

(25) “Mordecai... b. Asher Anschel” (ibid.)

(26) “Nairali” (fol. 184r; the inscription is torn in the upper

margin toward the top).

(27)  “David b. Arié Leibush oo from Keshinof Odessa” (ibid. ;
in the outer margin 1oward the op, in a very lare square script
with hoflow letters).

(28)  “Shimshon' (fol. 184v).
(2% “Nathan b. Kalonymos” (zbid.).
{30y “Elia, son of my master, my {ather...Jacob Weiss from the

holy community of Haigerloch™™ (ibid.).

(31) I, Akiba b. of my master, my faither L'obias Segal Shatz
Epstein here in the holy community of Worms” (fol. 1r).

{32} I, Elia b. the honorable R. Barukh Segal” {ibid.).

(33) Careless inscriptions by “Juda” (fol. 175v; reversed).

E. RECENT HISTORY OF THE MAIIZOR

The lisis of the hazzanim attest to the constant use of the Mahzor
in the synagogue of the Worms comnmunity at least from 1565 /6
onward. The Mahzor was in the Greal Synagogue of the com-
munity until Kristallnacht. On the 9th of November, 1938, che
ancient synagogue of the Worms community went up in flames
and was despoiled by Nazi rioters. Immediately after the syn-
agogne was set afire, Dr. Friedrich M. Illert, who at that time was
Director of the Cultural Instituie and the city’s Archivist and as
such responsible for the archives and museums of Worms, tried to
discover what had happened to the manuscripts and other items
which had been on display in the Jewish Museum in the corridor
of 1the synagogue and 1o the Community Archives which had
been preserved in the community offices located next to the
synagogue, but which had not been harmed by the conflagra-
tion.”® He learned that the displays in the synagogue cotridor had
been burnt and that the Community Archives had disappeared.
With the help of the Wonms municipality and the Hesse State
Government, Dr. Tllert tried 10 track down the Archives, 10 no
avall. In the summer of 1943 or thereabows, the head office of the
Gestapo in Darmstadt sought an expert who could decipher
foreign manuscripts, and Dr. llert was recommended as a likely
candidate. He was invited to the ducal palace in Darmstadt and
there, in the palace bascment, he was asked 1o identify a pile of
manuscripts. Dr. Illert immediately realized thar he had before
him the Archives of the Jewish Community of Worms, including
the two velumes of the Makzor. At personal risk, he succeeded in

96 Gf. above, n. 94. It is almost certain that enty No. 18 was made by him.

97 SceZ. Avnerl, Germanica Judeica, I1, Tubingen 1948, p. 316

98 See his list: F.M. Illert, “Die beiden Machsor-Binde von 1272 in Sefer
Warms (above, n. §), p. 228,
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getting all of the material out of the cellars of the Gestapo and
transferred for safekeeping to one of the towers of the city’s
Cathedral (1Dom St. Peter). Because of this, the two volumes of the
Mahzor were also saved from the Allied bombing of the ciry.®
In 1956, negotiaions began between Israel’s delegation in Ger-
many, the Branche Francatse of the Jewish Trust Corporation for
Germany organization, Dr. Alex Bein (the State of Israel’s
Archivist and Director of the Central Zionist Archives in Jerusa-
lem} and Mr. Daniel Jacob Cohen (Director of the General
Archives for Jewish History}, on the once side, and the various
German jurisdictions, on the other, about transferring the
Worms Jewish Community Archives to Isracl. Iy, Bein and Mr.
Cohen were also asked by Dr. Kurt D. Wormann, Director of the
Jewish Nativnal and University Library in Jerusalem, to nego-
tiate for ransferring the volumes of the Makzor to the Jewish
National and University Library in Jerusalem, On the 2nd of
October, 1956, an agreemient to transfer the Archives and the
Mahzor 10 Israel was signed in Cologne. On ihe 19th of
Decernber, 1956, the agreement was approved by the Worms
Municipality. On the 14th of March, 1957, the material was given
over to the Israel Mission to Germany and, ubout three months
later, it was moved o Isracl.'® The volumes of the Mahzor were
turned over w the Jewish National and University Library, the
Community Archives were turned over o the General Archives
for Jewish History (now the Central Archives for the History of
the Jewish People), and rhe remains of five Torah scrolls, saved
from the nins of the synagogue by Dr. Tllert, were turned over to
the Ministry of Religions, '™

While Volume IT of the Makzor has been preserved in excellern
physical condition, this has not been the case with Volume 1
which was, apparently, used more frequently. Indeed, its binding
was preserved — it was restored at the beginning of the twentieth
century — but its folios were separaled from une another and
there was no trace left of the structure of its quires; its margins, to
d gredt extent, were cut, its illustratons damaged. and many of
the pages stained. In 1981, the Jewish National and University
Library began the restoration of Voluine I of the Mahzor with the
counsel of Prof, Otto Wachter, Director of the Institute for Resio-
ration of the National Library in Vienna and one of the world's
great authorities on illuminated manuscript restoration, who
visited Jerusalem at the Library’s invitation, Through the gener-
osity ol the Ausuian National Library. by the end of 1981 ten
illumninated folios which had been especially damaged were res-
tored at the Instinue for Restoration of the Library in Vienna

9 See D] Cohen, “Das Archiv der Gemeinde Worms™, Leo Baeck Insti-
tute Bulletn, 1 (1957}, p. 120.

‘The examination of the shipmentof material in Jerusalem ook place on
June 13th, 1957, according 1o Minutes of June 14, 1937,

101 The information was assembled from documents in the Jew ish National
and University Library and the Ceniral Archives for the History of the
Jewish People. My thanks ta Dr. D.]. Cohen, Dircetwn ol the Cenrat
Archives, for his help. Sce also: G. Illerr, *Dic jlidischen Altertiimer in
Worms in den Jahren 1938-1961", Sefer Worms {above, n. 1), Pl
243259

‘There is a gash acrass which, on each side of the folio, the scribe wrote a
word,

Apparently, cartiest source for this practice is Sefer ha-Mordekhai by
Motdecai b. Hillel Ashkenazi (1240°-1298), a pupil of R. Meir of
Rothenburg fhorn in Worms). quoted in Sefer Maharil, Warsaw 1874,
p. 3ta: “The Mordekhai in the laws of mourning says that it is our
custom in the synagogue on the the Ninth of Ay tolightonly one candle
Loy the kazzan etc. as is justilied by the verse “T'he sun and the moon have
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under Prof. Wichter's supervision. The work of resioring the
Mahzor, including reconstraction of its quire structure, was
completed in 1982 afrer which it was photographed for this
facsimile edition.

F.A CODICOT.OGICAL DESCRIPTION OF THE MAHZOR

1. Material

The Mahzor was written on sheets of parchment. At ihe time the
Mahzor was copied, parchment was the only writing material in
Germany. On the Mahzor's parchment folios there are many
scores and holes; these were there from the outset, as in fols. 9, 60,
76, 83 (two holes), 87, 89, 109, 119, 180. A few of the holes were
patched when the Mahzor was writtent but the patches did not
survive, and all that remained are the stitchings of the patches
around the holes, as in fols. 4 (two remains of patches), 57, 63, 84,
137,192 £53, 190, 200. On {ol. 83 one can make out where a hole was
patched without sewing.

Over the years, various [olios were torm, as in the upper part of
tol. 110, the bottom of fol. 79, and fal. 186 whose length was cut.
Similarly, many tears arc discernible in the folio margins.

On fols. 154-176, even after the restoration of the manuscript,
many tallow stains remained, presumably trom the drippings of
candles. These stains appear only on the folios of the liturgy for
the Ninth of Av and offer rare “archacological” evidence of the
Ashkenazi custom - whose carliest documented source seems 1o
be approximately [rom the period of the Mahzor —of praying on
the eve of the Ninth of Av by the light of a single candle Fir near
the Makhzor of the cantor,’? a custom also aucsted o in the Sefer
ha-Minhagim (Book of Customs) of the Worms Community.'®

Both sides of the animal hide from which parchment was made—
the outer or hair-side and the inner or flesh-side —were prepared
for writing, and in most kinds of parchiment used in the Middle
Ages for the writing ol Hebrew books, the differences between the
Lwo sides were retained and are siill distinguishable. The hair-
side is rougher and, generally, the roots or their follicies remain.
The ftlesh-side is smooth and glossy, with no traces of hair.
Manuscripis written on parchment whose Lwo sides ure discern-
ible are usually arranged by matching the sides so that the two

become black..." and so is i written in the Agguda [by Alexander Suslin
ha-Kohenl: on the eve of the Ninth ot Av 211 the candles i the synagogue
are extinguished except that of the Aazzan and another from which 1o
Light the hazzan's, should 1t go ous; and ehereafter the Maharil followed
that practice every vear.” Later an. this eustom was included in the
Shulhan Arukh, Orah Hayyim, Hilkhot Tish'a be-Av, 559:3.

Sefer ha-Minhagim of the Worms Communiry which was composed by
Judah b Joseph Moses known as Liva Kircheim, and which was com-
pleted in 1613, has survived Tor us in a 1746 copy which somehow
rcached the Rabbinical Seminary in Breslaw; see Epstein {above, n. 12),
Pp. 242-303. The manuscript is preserved today in the Jewish 1Histarical
Institute 10 Warsaw, M5 32; a photostat of 1t is in the IMHM of the
Jewish National and University Library, f. 11602. Among the practices
ol the Ninth of Av we lind ¢fol. 155v): “and all of the candles [in the
synagogue] are exringuished, even rhe perpetual anes, as soon as the
hazzan says BT REM except for two — one 1o be placed before the hazzan
and one from which o relighc it if i is extinguished.”
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pages at every opening of the book appear identical, hair-side or
flesh-side alternating. In the parchment which the scribe of our
Mahzor used, however, the two sides cannot be distinguished.
Both sides of the parchment appear absolutcly identical: both are
rough and there are no traces of hair roots or follicles.'®

This kind of parchment (vellum) preparation, by a technique
which makes both sides appear completely identical, is character-
istic only of Hebrew manuscripts in Germany, from the middle
of the thirteenth cenrury onward, though the beginnings of this
technique are already recognizable at the cnd of the twelfth
century,!®

2. The Composilion of the Quires

As stated, the struciure of the guires in Volume I of the Mahzor
was not preserved: all of its leaves were separated one from the
other. Even the folds of the sheets in the pairs of conjugalte leaves
which were connected to each other and made up the quires were
not preserved, Similarly, devices usually used by the Hebrew
copvists to assure the order of the quires'”” —such as a catchword
in the margin of the last leaf of the quire {which 1s to be the {irst
word of the next quire) — could not help us 10 discover the
composition of the quires, since the margins of the manuscript
were cur considerably. Seill, we have managed o reconstruct the
codex and the precise composition of all of its quircs. This
reconstruction was done by a careful examination of the pinholes
which were used for the ruling of the {ines and which remained
in the inner margins of the manuscript’s folios.

In the Middle Ages it was the copyists’ practice to use a sharp
instrument (an awl, knife, or compass) for pricking the outer
margins of the parchment sheets or the outer and inner margins
of the parchment leaves in order to make calumns of tiny holes or
nicks on both edges of the open sheet or leaf'® 1o guide the ruling
of the lines. With the aid of a ruler, each line was ruled from hole
to parallel hole. To assure that these columns of prickings were
parallel and uniform throughout the quire, they would pierce all
the folios of the quire at one time, while the quire was folded.
Thus it was possible 1o rule the sheets or folios uniforinly, and to
reach a standard form of writing.!%

Columns of such small pin-pricks which guided the copyist in
his ruling were in fact preserved in the inner margins of the
Makzor's [olios. Since the quires were not pricked mechanically
but in individual units, it 15 possible 1o carefully examine the
forms of the pricks and their spacing, the rack of the course of the
columns, the angles of the pricks and to see where these change.
Such examination reveals that the number of folios pricked as a
unit was generally eight, and since it is clear that cach quire was
done separately, it can be concluded with certainty that the
Mahzor was composed of quires of four sheets folded over {eight
folios), which was indeed the regular composition of the quires
in Hebrew manusctipts from Germany.''

In this fashion it was possible to reconstruct precisely the original
composition of all the quires of the Mahzor, as will be shown
below. The correctness of this reconstruction is supported by

105  Only on rare occasions have roots of the hair survived as, for example, in
the sheets of fols. 144r/145v.

106 M. Beit-Arié, Hebrew Codicology — Tentative Typology of Technical
Practices Kmploved in Hebrew Dated Medieval Manuseripts 2, Jerusa-
lem 1981, pp. 22-25, 111 (hencelorth: Beit-Arié),

107 See ikid., pp. 50-68.

108 Similarly, pricks were made in the upper and lower margins to guide the

drawing of the vertical margin lines.

Beit-Arié, pp. 69-72.
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several facts: Folios 157-180, on which the scribe wrote 26 lines,
as against the other folios of the liturgical part of the Mahzor on
which he wrote 27 lines, actually comprise three full quires inour
reconstruction, Four reduced quires — three of two sheets (four
folins) and one of three sheets (six folins) — which were found in
our reconstruction, indeed belong at the end of sections. The
biblical part is written on separate quires, The leaves on which
traces of hairsigns were found (fols. 144r and 145v) are in fact onc
side of an inner sheet in our reconstruction.

Here is the reconstruction of the Mahzor’s composition by quires:
13 quires of 4 sheers (8 folios): fols. 1-8, 9-16, 17-24, 25-32,
33-40, 41-48, 49-56, 57-64, 65-72, 73-80, 81-88, 89-96, 97-104.
1 quire of 2 sheets (4 folios): fols. 105-108 (the end of Passover).
9 quires of 4 sheets (R folios): fols. 109-116, 117-124, 125-132,
133-140, 141-148, 149~156. 157-164, 165172, 173-180.

I quire of 2 sheets (4 folios): fols. 181184 (end of the Ninth of Av
and end of the limurgicul segment; fol. 184v was left blank from
the start).

2 quires of 4 sheets: fols. 185-195 (the first folio of the quire is
missing),'t! 196-199.

1 quire of 2 sheets: fols. 200-203 (end of Joh).

1 quire of 4 sheets: fols. 204-211.

The last quire of 3 sheers (6 folios): fols. 212-217.

Oxford M5 Laud. Or. 324, a well-preserved manuscript which
wis also written by Simhah the Scribe, i3 also made up of four-
sheet quires (8 folios). Tn this manuscript, whose bottom margins
{and the otheys as well) were not ent 1o the same extent as those of
the Worms Mahzor, catchwords have remained in the bottom
margins. This system of carchwords — writing the opening word
of the next quire on the bottom of the last page of the preceding
quire — ensured the proper sequence of the quires of the codex
when it was first bound and in all subsequent bindings, It was the
only system for preserving the order of the codex customary in the
Ashkenazi manuscripts of that period.!? There is no doubt that
Simhah the Copyistalso wrote such caschwords al the end of each
guire but they were cut off over the vears with the rebindings of
the Mahzor.

3. Ruling

The pages, leaves or sheets of the manuscript were ruled belore
they were written upon. The ruling is the architecrural plan for
the written area and its relationship to the page or opening of the
book. It guides the seribe in his copying and provides the copy
with unity and order. Likewise, in the design of the book’s
opening, it expresses aesthetic concepts and waditions.

As stated above, the Mahzor was ruled by means of tiny pricks in
rhe margins which were made by a sharp metal instrument,
probably a knife. These pricks, visible on the inner margins of
each of the Mahzor's folios, were used for guiding the ruling of
the lines. They were all made at the same time on each quire
while it was folded. Sometimes these were done from the recto
side and sometimes from the verso side,

110 Ikid., pp. 43, 48.

111 This{olio contained the beginning of the Book of Ecclesiastes, preceded
by the end of ene of the other Scrolls before it, Between fols. 184 and 185,
not only is this folio missing but all the many other quires which
contained the makzor for the High Holy Days and Sukkot, as well as the
beginning of the Mahzor's biblical sccdon. 1t could be that these quires
and those which survived at the end of this section were originally bound
in a separate valume.

12 Beit-Anié, po 54,
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Undoubtedty, vertical rows of pricks were also made in the outer
margins of the Mahzor's original [olios, parallel 1o the inner
coiumn, but these were cut away when the manuscript was
bound afier i1s completion or when, in the course of time, it was
rebound, as was the case with many manuscripts, The existence
of rows of pricks in the outer margins is a must, to guide the
copvyist in ruling the lines of the manuscript’s folios or sheets or
pages. With the a1d of a ruler, they drew the ruling instrument
{stylus or pencil) from the pricking in one margin of the folio (or
sheet or page) to the parallel one in the other. In mediaeval
Hebrew manuscripts written on parchment, we find two svstems
of pricking the margins for guiding the ruting of the fines. In one
system, common to all of the Hebrew manuscripts which were
produced in the Orient, in Byzantium and in Iraly, in the carly
Ashkenazi manuscripts and in a few of the Sephardi ones from
the latter part of the thirteenth century on, only the right-hand
margins of the folded quire were pricked; therefore, each
unfoided sheet had a row of prickings in the right outer margin
and a similar row in the left outer margin and che copyist ruled
the lines of the twe leaves of the open sheet simultaneously, In the
ather system, customary to the Sephardi and Ashkenazi manus-
cripts only, both the outer and inner margins of the folded quire
were pricked; thus each folio had a row of prickings in the cuter
margin and a parallcl row in the inncr one and the copyist ruled
the lines of the folio (or two folios at onee) or the tines on bath
sides of the folio by aligning the ruler with the parallel prick-
ings.!? Clearly, therefore, there had 1o have been such rows of
pricks in the outer margins of the Mahzoras well''"* which, as we
sald, disappeared with the cutting of the margins.

In the mid-thirteenth century, in Ashkenaz — in the lands of
Germany and ¥rance — we can discern the shift from the one
systern of pricking to the other. All the early manuscripts were
pricked only on the outer margins whereas most of the manus-
cripts written in the last third of the thirteenth century were
pricked alike on both the outer and inner margins as were, almost
without exception, all of the Ashkenazi manuscripts from the
beginning of the fourteenth century on, The beginning of the
new iechnique is already evident in the quires written by one of
the twa scribes who copled a manuseript in Germany in
1225 /5. yet the earliest Ashkenazi manuscripl which has all of
its quires pricked according to the new system was only written in
1264,1'¢ near the date when the Worms Mahzor was copicd.

In addition to the inner margin marking for ruling rhe lines,
prickings were also made in the Makzor's margins to guide the

1% fhid., p. 70,

114 In the MS Oxford which Simhah the Scribe copied, prickings in the
outer muarging of most of the quires did indeed survive. In Volume 1T of
the Worms Mahzor, whose marging were cuit to a somewhat lesser degree
than those of Yolume I, one can make out the traces of the prickings of
thc outer margins.

This is M% Munich, Bayerische Staatsbibliothek Cod. Hebr. 5, one of
whase scribes came from Wiirzburg (see above, n. 47).

M35 Taronto, Friedberg Collection, which formerly was in the General
Theological Seminary Library in New York and whose style of writing
is similar 10 that to our Mahzor {and sec above, n. 36). It seems thar
pricking of the outer and inner margins was already customary in
Hebrew manuscripts written in England ar the end of the twelfth cen-
tury, as was the case with the insular Lanin manuscripts. See M. Beit-
Arié, The Only Dated Flebrew Manuscript Written in Fngland (1189
CE) and the Problem of Pre-Expulsion Anglo-Hebrew Manuscripts,
Oxford 1985, pp. 11-14, 25-28.

115

116

117 Prickings remained in the upper margins of the folios of sheets 1597162,
160/161.
118 We find a parallel, if not idencical, phenomenon in English Latin

32

ruling of the vertical marginal lines. For each vertical margin
line, 1wo pricks were made: onc in the upper margin and one in
the lower. Most of the upper margin pricks, however, did not
survive, disappearing with the cutting of the upper margins for
the rebinding or rebindings of the Makzor; but thosc of the lower
margins did remain and are lound in many quires. The prickings
[or the ruling of the vertical margin lines have remained in their
entirety in the lower margins and in partof the upper margins of
the quire of fols. 157-161.1"7 In the quires which contain the
bililical part of the Mahzor, six pin-pricks have remained in the
lower margins, identical to the number of vertical margin lines
which had been ruled for copying the biblical part which was
written, as we have said, in three columns.

The number of marks for ruling the Mahzor's lines is of course
the same as the number of lines ruled, but is one more than the
numnber of actual written lines, for it was the practice of the
Ashkenazi copyists (0 write the rows of words between two ruled
linest'® unlike those of the rest of the Diaspora, who suspended
their letters from the ruled lines and wrote as many lines as they
scored. Therefore, in most of the Mahzor's quires which have 27
written lines, we find 28 pricks in the vertical rows of inner
margin marks; in the three quires with 26 writien lines ({fols.
157180}, 27 pricks; while in the quires of the biblical part, which
have 32 written lines, there are 33 pricks.

In the marginal markings for ruling we find a phenomenon
tamiliar to us only from the Ashkenazi manuscripts. In all the
manuscripts written outside of Ashkenaz, we find rows of single
pricks whereas in many Ashkenazi manuscripts, beginning with
the carliest one dated, "' we have pairs of prickings instcad of onc.
‘The pairs of prickings do not appear in the margins of every line
but only in a few select lines among the first and last ones and
often also among the middle ones.!” From the manuscripts
whose ruling has survived intact, it appears that the lines whose
margins contain the pairs of prickings were drawn from pin-hole
to pin-hole, with the ruled line continuing across both the inner
and outer margins, whereas the lines whose margins have the
single prickings were drawn only hetween the vertical marginal
lines of the written area.’?! In the Worms Mahzor we find thatin
the quires of 27 written lines and 28 marginal prickings (and 28
ruled lines), there is always & second prick alongside the firstand
third, the fourteenth!?? and sixteenth, the tweniy-sixth and
twenty-eighth (the last one). In the three quires with 26 written
lines and 27 pricks (fols. 157-180}, a second prick of similar form
was added alongsidc the tirst and third, the thirteenth and fif-

manuscripts from the thirteenth cencury. Until then, in the Latin
manuscripts in England no Hne was ruled above the first wrinen line
which, as we knoaw, was written gbave the drawn line. In the thirtcenth
century the copyists in England adopted the practice which originared
in Eurape and ruled a Yinc above the first written line. See W.R. Ker,
“From “above wop line’ 1o ‘below top line’ — A Change in Seribak
Practice”, Geltica, V (1960}, pp. 13-16.

MS Florence, The Centrul Nationul Library 1I-1-7, a Tubinad written in
F177.

To the best of my knowledge, (his phenomenan was notced in (late)
Latun manuscripis only by A, Devoler, The Library of Raphael de
Marcatells, Ghene 1979, p. 11; but see the next note.

121 About the ruling of the first and 1ast lines, the second or third, and the
next to last lines or the second from the last across the entire sheet in
English manuscripts, sce: N R Ker, English Manuscripts in the Century
after the Norman Conguest, Oxford 1960, pp. 12-13. Ker does not deal
with the pricking of these lines at afl.

Fxcept for thr second quire (fols. 9-16), which does not have an addi-
tonal prick-mark in rhis line.
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teenth, the twenty-fifth and twenty-seventh. In the quires of the
biblical part of the Mahzor (fols. 185-217), which have 32 written
lines and 38 prickings {and 33 ruled lines), a second mark was
added beside the first and third, the sixteenth and eighteenth, the
thirty-first and thirly-third. The locations of the additional
pricks in the folios of the liturgical part are different from those
in the folios of the hiblical part. In the folios of the body of the
Mahzor, the added prick was made toward thc margin (inner),
whetreas in the biblical part it is toward the written area.

‘T'he difference in the pricking technique in Ashkenaz, and espe-
cially in Germany, was related 1o the difference in the prepara-
tion of the parchment as well as to the diffcrence in the manner of
ruling and the tool used for it. The carly manuscripts were
written on parchment in which the natural differences berween
the two sides had heen preserved; were pricked on the outer
margins only; and were ruled with the aid of a hard poinronly on
the hair-side of the opened sheet. The manuscripis produced
with the new system were written on parchmenz prepared so that
both sides appeared identical; were pricked alike on both the
outer and inner margins; and every page was ruled by pencil *#
The earliest Ashkenazi manuscript which was completely pro-
duced with these new techniques is the MS Toronto, mentioned
above, which was written in 12641; Mahzor Worms, written eight
years thereafter, is one of the early manuscriprs produced in its
entirely according to the new system.

To be sure, it is difficult to make out the horizontal lines and the
markings of the vertical margin lines on the pages of the Mahzor,
but one can still find weak traces of ruling done with a thin black
pencil, which arc clcarly visible with a magnifying glass. Traces
of the ruling arc evidemt, for example, on fols. 41r, 121r, 134y,
138w, 1451, 149v, 150r, and more clearly in the leaves ol the
biblical part, c.g. fols. 1911, 191y, 201r. The pencil used for ruling
manuscripts in the Middle Ages was of metal, made up of three
parts lead and one part bronze.'** In the course of time, its
markings were cnrirely or mostly erased from the parchment
leaves, as in the case of the Worms Mahzor, or only traces of the
scratch of the metal pencil remained, as we find in the Mahzor,
for example, on fols. 70v=72v where the eraces of the ruling of the
lines seem to be engraved by a sharp instrument, '

As was mentioned, the pages of the Mahzor have one line more
ruled than written, and the letrers were writien between one ruled
lineand the next, as was done by the copyists of Ashkenazonly. In
addition to the single verrical margin line to the right and lelt of
the ruled lines,'? traces can be made out within the wriiten area
of vertical margin lines in keeping with the prosodicsiructure of
the piyyutim and their division into hemistichs, as on fols,
70v-T72v.

128  Sec Beit-Arié, p. 84, also n. 159, on the period of transition in the second
half of the thirteenth century when both techniques were prevalent.
See A. Stiennon, Paldographie du moyen dge, Paris 1973, p. 159,

In Volume IT of the Mahzor, which was not as damaged in the course of
time as Volume I, the ruling by pencil did indeed survive and is quife
evident.

This pattern of ruling also applies to the columns of the hiblical part of
the Mahzor, for even there the columns of text arc bounded by single
margin lines. In the Hebrew manuscripts {as in the non-Hebrew ones)
there are more complex ruling patterns in which several margin lines are
ruled. There have been arrempis 1o classify Lthe varicgated forms of ruling
in the Hebrew manuscripts; see M. Dukan, La classification des schémas
de réglure dans les manuscripts hebréux du moyen dge (Thése pour le
doctorat de e cycle, Université de la Sorbonne Nouvelle, Paris [11),
I-II, Paris 1982,

127  Asin MS Oxford which Simhah the Scibe copied.

128  On these proportions and geometric models in the Latin MSS see the
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4. The Layout of the Text

Itis difficult to analyze and present the format of the Mahzor, i.e.
the relationship between the layout of the written area to the size
ol the parchment leaves, and the aesthetic design of the opening,
because the margins of the manuscript were not only cut down
during its bindings over the generations, but were cut neither
uniformly nor proportionately. A [ew facts attest to the great
degree to which the margins of the folios -— the upper, lower,
outer and even inner ones — were reduced. On the lower mar-
gins, there remain no quire catchwords which were undoubiedly
at the hottom of the last leaf of each quire, to the right of rhe left
margin line."”” Likewise, no prickings for guiding the ruling of
the vertical margin lines remain in many quires. In the outer
margins, no columns of pin-pricks for guiding the ruling of the
horizonial lines have survived — columns which generally were
one or two centimeters from the edge of the folio. Also atlesting to
the trimming of the outer margins are the truncated notations
which had been written there, like the one, apparently written by
the copyist himself, on fol. 3r.

The absence of the marks for drawing the vertical margin lines
and their traces on a few folios only, attest to the removal of the
upper margins: and the iruncated marginal notes wriilen there,
as on fol. 22v, attest to the cutting of the inner margins, where
rows of pricks for the ruling of the lines did in fact remain at a
recognizable distance from the edge of the folio and where appar-
ently the amount aof curting after the sheets fell apar into single
folios was minimal. The trimming of the margins not only
changed the ratio of the page or sheet size to the wrillen text area
entirely, but ir even distorted the page layout of the written text
area so that we cannot determine the aesthetic and geometric
principles employed by the scribe, because the margins were not
trimmed uniformly. To be sure, the outside dimensions of the
Mahzor's falios after cutting are uniform enough (378-378 mm x
298-302 mm), but the dimensions of the margins around the
written area are not uniform and vary by approximately 2 cms.
Therefore it is impossible to examine the proportions of the
Mahzor's page layout and compare them to the proportions and
geometric models of the layouts which were customary in the
mediaeval manuscripes.'2* Generally one can still ascertain that
the width of the lower nurgins was much greater than that of the
upper ones, as was customary in all the Hebrew manuscripts. Yet
the widths of the inner inargins are identical and sometimes even
greater than those of the outer ones, which is unlike the page
layout patterns of the Hebrew copyists.'? Undoubtedly the outer
margins were trimmed (¢ 2 much greater extent than were the
inner ones. 1%

**La misc en page’” section in J. Gilliseny, Prolégoménes & la codicologie,
Gaud 1977, pp. 125244,

According 1o the proportions {or page layout spelled out in a formula for
copyists in a ninth century Latin manuscript (M3 Paris, Bibliothéque
nationale, lat. 11884}, the upper margins should be two-thirds of the
lower {and outer) murgins, and the inner margins two thirds of the upper
margins. The ratio of the folio’s widih to its length, according 1o this
formula, is 5:4, and the width of the lower and outer margins is one part
of the dimensions of the length. See E.K. Rand, The Earliest Book of
Tours (Studies in the Seript of Tours, 11), Cambridge (Mass.) 1999, p. 88.
The margins of MS Oxford, which Simbab the Sar ibe had copicd, were
trimmed much less than these of the Makzor and can attest to the
proportions of the scribe’s page layout. The MS Oxford dimensions are
much larger than those of the Makzor: 530 mm x 385 mm, The width of
the bottom margihs is almost double that of the upper ones (120mm :
G8mn), and the width of the outer margins 1s 1% times greater that that
of the inner ones {85 mm : 35 mm}.
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The ratio between the width of the written area and its length is
tirm. Despite the slight deviatons in the uniformity of the
dimensions of the written arca, mainly in length (284—295 mm x
2(H-205 mm in the body ol the Mafzor; 287300 mm x 213-216
mm in the biblical unit), the ratio of wrilten area 1o length is
approximately 0.71 on the pages of the Mehzor and approxi-
mately 0.73 on the pages of the biblical part.'*!

5. Deices to Maintain the Left-hand Margin

Though the lelt margin sets the limit of the lines, it does not
guarantee that the lines writeen in Hebrew will in faci end in a
straight edge. Unlike the Latin scribes, Ilebrew copvists tried
very hard to produce lines as uniform as possible, to aveoid
protrusions beyond the left margin line, to fill the lines to the
end, and, in this way, 1o preserve the uniform page layout of the
hook. The mediacval Hebrew copyists developed a hroad range
of devices for this purpose, some commaon to broad geo-calnaral
areas, some unique to ene or another region.'*? The scribe of the
Worms Mahzor also cmployed various means 1o write lines of
more ot less uniform length which conform to the end margin
lines, except for the piyyutim, which were written in prosodic
farm. Hisstratagems arc thosc common o the Ashkenazi copyists
and fall into two categories: those by which the scribe fills out the
line up to the margin bounding-line and that which prevents the
margin from heing exceeded.

fa) Siratagems for Filling the Line

When the scribe neared the end of the linc and realized that alter
writing the next word there would still be some empry space left,
headopted one of the following devices ot combinations thereof:
(1} Widening the last letters of the last word. When emploving
this device, the scribe of the Mahzor refrained {rom widening a

181 Different proportions arc found in the carly oriental manuscriprs of the
Bible. See M. Beit-Arié, “Codicological and Palacographic Descrip-
uun’, in The Damascus Pentateuch, Par\ 1T (Farly Hebrew Manuscripts
in Facsimile, 11), Gopenhagen 1982, p. 8.

Tor a detailed snrvey of rhese devices see Beit-Arié, pp. 87-105. While the

roots of this tradition originate in the prohibition against exceeding the

margin lines in the writing of a Torah Scroll {Talmud Bavli, Menahot
30a-b and below, n, 134), the beginnings of a few stratagems are alteady
evident in the Dead Sea Scrolls.

133 Hcbrew copyists apparently began 1o use rhis device only in the lacter
part of the ninth cenowy (and perhaps even a bit earlier); of. 5.A. Birn-
baum. The Hebrew Scripts, [, Leiden 1971, cols. 173-174, On the exien-
sion ol letters on Jewish tombstones ol the Middle Ages preserved in the
Cluny Museum in Paris, see the recenly published: Colette Sirat, “Ecri-
ture sur pierre et écriture sur parchemin®, La Revue di Touvre ef des
Musées de France, IV (1983), pp. 250-251. On the Arabic origin of the
dilatation of. Coleue Sival, Les papyrus en caractéves hébraiques iouvds
en Egyple. Paris 1985, pp. 72, 75.

134 An extended regular pe may resemblearegular kaf. Fven a regular nun is

not generally exrended bur, on oecasion, its base alone is lengthened so

that it does not resemble a regular kaf (see, for example, fol. 35v, line 23).

It may be thut regular letters were notextended because 10 was possiblc to

exeend the lasr lerer of those words. Fxtension of the lenter shin, which is

also not easy, Is most rare: sce. for cxample, on fol. 187y, col. 3 line 7.

The practice of extending the last letters of lines in the writing of a Torah

Scroll is documented for the [irst tme, w the best ol my knowtedge, by

Menaliem b. Solomon Me'ir: (Provence, 12491516} in his Kiryat Sefer,

ed. M. Herschler, Jerusalem 1956, p. 62: “and if he can only fit two letters

within rhe arca and must write three outside it, he should not do it bt
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letter if its extension would distor its form or cause it to resemble
anoather letter.'? Thus, the seribe was not wont to extend the
letters gimel, vav, zayin, yod and [inal nun for, if he widened
them, their form would resernble the lerter resh; nor would he
widen the lcters tet, vegular mem, ayin, regular pe and regular
zade, which do not lend themselves 1 1. The letters most
commonly extended in the writing of the Mehzor's scribe are alef,
dalet, he, lamed, gof, resh, tav, and final mem, as in the later
wraditions of writing a Torah scroll,'¥ and also final kaf. This
stratagem is very commaon in the pages which were not written in
prosodic form in the hody of the Makzor, and a1 the ends of the
lines of hiblical text columns. See, for exampte, fol. 40r where this
stratagem appears at the end of a number of lines (final mem at
the end of line 3. he at the end of line 6, alef at the end of line 7,
resh al the end of 14, dalet at the end of 15, tav at the end of 16,
dalet at the end of 17, resk at theend of 21, final mem at the end of
94, final pe a1 the end of 25), or fol. 3r at the end of whose lines
only the letters alef, ke, lamed, tav and final mem are widened
falefat the enud of lines %, 24; heat the end of 11; lamed at the end
ol 1%; tav at the end of Lines 1, 2, 15; {inal mem at the end of line
19).

Generaltly, it is the Lase fetter that is widened. However, if the last
letter or the kast two letters do nol lend themselves to being
extended, the scribe will extend a preceding letter: see for exam-
ple, fol. 2v, line 22 (gof preceding yod); fol. 3r, line 2 (lav preced-
ing nun and yod; fol. 35v, Hne 4 (dalet preceding way and linal
nun). Yet on occasion the seribe does extend a lerter preceding a
[inal onc even when the latter is expandable, as on ol 81r, end of
line 24 (the alef preceding the dalet).

(9} Anticipating the beginning of the next word. Like the Hebrew
copyists in all regions. the Mahzor's scribe fills the emply spaces
al the ends of lines by heginning the next word till he reaches the
margin line. A1 the slart of the next line, he rewrites the complcte

should Icave the space blank or extend the Teters of the previous word to
reach the end of che line.”” Me'int is referring to a Baraite in the Rabylo-
nian ‘Talmud: “'If he has a five-letter word, he should not write two
within the column and three outside it, but rather three within the
column and rwo autside it. Tl he has a rwo-leaer word, he should not
abandon it between the columns but should go back and write it ar the
beginning of the line” {Menahot 30a-b). Apparently his prrmission to
extend the leners was conuary o the opinion of the Rishonim and even
the Akaromine. Malmenides, Mishneh Torah, Hilkho! Sefer Torah,
vii:h rules: “He must leave the space Blank and start ar rhe beginming of
the row.” The authar of Haggahot Maimuniyyot, Meir Ha-Kohen, a
pupil of R, Meir b, Batuch of Rothenberg, adds explicitly: “but it is
forhidden to make the letiers larger und dreow them out tll the end of the
line.”” A specific prohibirion against extending the feteers is still found in
the Shulhan Avukh, Yoreh De‘ah, Hilkhot Sefer Torah, para. 273: “and
il there is no Toom to write three letters within the column, he should
Jeave the spuce blank and not draw out the letters to make them larger
than the rest in arder to Bl ouwt the column,” Only in the later books on
the laws of writing Torah Scrolls do we find evidence of the atoremen-
tioned practice of extending the letters, presented with some hesitation.
See, for examyple, Jonah Landsofer, Benei Yonah, Prague 1802, fol. 3a:
“and the main thing is thut they extend alef, dalet, ke, lamed, gof, resh,
tav and, somctimes, the closed mem...and if that is the wadition, we
accept it.” Compare also what is said by Scligmann Baer Bamberger,
Melekhet Sharnayim, Altona 1853, Rule 11:2 (fol. 48a) about another
radition of enlarging the lewers resk, dalet, tav, he, and his note of
reservarion: Cand i is (ar preferable that Tie should not extend any letter
lest he change its form, for then it is invalid by the law of the Torah
1tself.”
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word. % Above the last letter (sometimes above the one before it),
the scribe will place 4 sign, usually a very shore, vertical line like
that by which he marks an abbreviated word. However, one can
easily distinguish between the beginnings of these words, which
are but a graphicdevice for filling the line, and abbreviated words
similarly marked, since these amicipated words at the ends of the
lines were obviously not pointed by the vocalizer. The number of
letters of the next word which the copyist writes is not {ixed. It
depends upon the amount of space remaining till the margin
line, and the decision of the copvist to employ only this stratagem
or to combine it with another (see below). Therefore the number
of letters may vary from only one to most of the letters of the next
word,

This device is very common and can be seen on most of the pages
which were not writien in prosodic {form. See, for exampie, fol.
4v, at theend ol lines 1. 2, 11, 28; [ol. 205r, column 1, at the cnd of
lines 1, 2, 3, 4, 8, 10, 15, 23, 28, 29.

There is a variation of the above technique: like many Ashkenazi
copyists writing in the square script, the copyist sometimes uscs
the last letter from the beginning of the next word, inserting 1L o
fill out the line, writing it, however, not in its complete form, hut
in truncated fashion, omitting a part of it. This applies 1o the
letters alef (for example, fol. 271, end of line 23), mem (for
example, fol. 4v, end of line 28), ayin (for example, fol. 75v, ecnd of
line 243, pe (for example. fol. 82r, end of line 20) and shin (for
exampte, fol. 26v, at the end of line 13).17

{3) Graphic filler. Very often, 1o fill the lines 1o the margin, the
scribe inserts graphic [orms which are not letters. These kinds of
filler are typical of the Ashkenazi copyists. There are two main
types: the most common can be seen at the end of the last line of
fol. Iv und the other, at the end of line 17 on tol. 3t, 'T'o be sure,
there are so many variations of these two types that sometmes the
differences betweent them become blurred; see, for example, the
graphic fillers at the ends of lines 3, 3, 10, 11, 17, on fol. 6v, or the
cnds of lines 3, 12, 16, 23, 26, on fol. 7r.

The graphic filler as a device for filling the end of a linc is usually
used by itself or afrer the “start of the next word” stratagem, ason
fol. 2v {the last line), fol. 25r (lines 2, 3). In such instances, the
graphic filler is sometimes connected to the last lecter of the
antictpated word and, as a vesult, its form is changed; see, for
example, the connection of the graphic {iller 1o the leter vaw on
fol. 12r (end of line 6}, on [ol. 261, {end of line 4), and on [0l. 27v

136 While the beginnings of the use of this siratagem developed wogether
with the device of extending the leters, its origins may be carlicr, for we
find i1 used once inane of the letters which has survived from the peried
of the Bar Kokhba Revoly, in the Beir Mashiko Letter {cl. Beit-Arié
[above, n. 116], p. B9, n. 165 About this stratagem on the Jewish
tombstones of France, see Sirat (above, n. 153). The unusual statement of
R. Eleazar of Worms, quoted by the Shitah Megubbezet, explaining the
cond of the Baraite in Menahat mentioned ahove in the previous note,
hints at the use of this stratagem in the tme of the Mahzor and i it
region: “What docs it mean that he ‘should go back and write’? It should
not have said 'go back’ since he had ot started at the end of the line, and
R. Eleazar ol Worrs explains that this is for a situation where he has 1
word of five letters such as AF-Rae-HaM, writes AVR and has the HM lefr
aver — even though we have said that he may write two letrers ourside
[the areal, since these two letiers in themselves constitute a word [FHeAM] he
may not abandon it but must go back and write the entire word 4V-Ra-
HaM avthe beginning ol the line.” In the Shztuh Megubbezet, the source
indicated is . A simikar formulation is induded in a manuscrip of
glosses 10 the reatise Menahot printed in Venice in 1522, attribued to
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{end of line 16), the joining of the graphic {iller to the letter resh
on fol. 100r {end of line 5), and to the letrer dalet onfol. 30v (line
22). The graphic {iller is similarly connected to the leter mem
when it is written incomplelely at the end of anticipated words
(for example, on lol. 27y, line 16).

(b) Stratagem for Remaining within the Margin Line

At the ends of lines the scribe did not hesitate to deviate slightly
beyond the lelt margin line when it was a matter of writing one or
two letters; these were usually written in compressed form. In a
few places, at the ends ol stanzas of piyyuf or praycrs, when the
scribe reached che end of the line but still had another complere
word or two (¢ copy, he did nal copy it on an additional line but
wrole it above the end of the line vertically toward the top; see
fols. br {line 17), 167 (line 103, 18v (line 5), 20r {last line), 29r {line
223, 37r (linc 16}, 538r (line 18), 92v (line 25), 168+ (linc 11). In this
fashion, at the end of two of the Mahzor's sections, the scribe
wrote four words above the last line (on tol. 1551 and fol. 184r).
With the help of this device, customary almost exclusively
among the Ashkenazi copyists,H® the seribe did not stray noticea-
bly heyond the margin and preserved the uniform length of the
lincs.

Appendix: The Old and New Foliations

At the time of i1s resioration, the manuscript’s folios were rear-
ranged according to the reconstruction of its original ordet. The
new arrangement consists mainly of transferring the biblical
part, with 1ts concluding colophon, from the beginning of the
Mahzor to its end; separating the later supplements, which had
been written on [olios or separate sheets and inserted into the
body of the Mahzor, and placing them at the end of the manus-
cript. ‘The table on p. 13 compares the old numeration of the
folins, by which the Mahzor has been cited in scholarly research
till now, and the new folio numeration.

1L should be noted that i the old foliaton the numbers 176 und
177 had been omtited and thas, thercfore, thereis a discrepancy of
two folios between the previous descriptions of the Mahzor and
the number of folios in the new foliation. The old foliarnon has
not been crased from the manuscript’s folios and appears in
parenthceses adjacent to the new foliation.

Begalel Ashkenuezi, MS Jerusatem, Jewish National and University
Library 4° 79 (there the source is indicated as n*n) and in the book
Binyan Shelomo le-Hokhmat Bezalel by Solomon Adeni, pupil of
Berzalel Ashkenazi, MS London, British Library Or, 421 {Margoliuth
Catalogue, No. 421; IMHM, €. 6463), fol. 791, in the name of nray:n an
{"external tosafat”). Therefore, it is clear that this “external tosafol”
gloss from Eleazar of Worms' commentary was indeed quoted by Bezalel
Ashkenazi, in spite of the doubts raised abour aceributing the Shitah
Mequbhezet on the order of Kedaskim o him (see A Shoherman, Aled
Sefer. 111, 1977, pp. 63-93).
137 Somelimes other last lettdrs are written in compressed form at the ends of
anticipated words, such as the zede on {ol. 209r, colummn 2, end of line 25;
beton fol. 1851, end of line 2G; gof, whose foot was shoriened, on fol. 27,
end of line 22,
At the ends of lines they even wrote other letters of the word this way. CL
Beit-Ané, p. 103 and Lable $1; and see 1bid., n. 169, on a similar
stratagem employed by the seribe of the Pesher Hebakkick seroll of the
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Judean Desert documents.



